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Foreword 

I herewith present the Annual Audit Report on the Public Accounts of Sierra 

Leone for the Financial Year ended 31st December, 2017. This is done in 

accordance with my mandate as stipulated in Section 119 of the Constitution 

of the Republic of Sierra Leone and as amplified by the Audit Service Act, 

2014. This report indicates the manner in which budgeted allocations were 

utilised, unnecessary expenditure incurred, expenses incurred contrary to the 

law, and instances of wasteful expenditure. This exercise consisted of a 

financial audit of the Public Accounts, compliance audits of Ministries, 

Department and Agencies, as well as schools and vocational institutions. 

This year has been eventful for Sierra Leone with a presidential election as well as votes for parliament 

and local councils. The entire electioneering process has had an effect on our audit coverage due to poor 

cooperation from key officials at most MDAs during the audit period. That notwithstanding, my positive 

response to the request of the government to conduct audits in key institutions and on specific activities, 

has extensively engaged our already meagre human resources. In spite all of this, we were able to audit 

71% of the government budgeted expenditure. 

I continue to emphasise that good governance matters for sustainable development. It holds the key to 

building a stable and secure society. In addition, fair, reliable, accountable and well-governed institutions 

help build trust between people and government. Such institutions, which I audit on an annual basis, 

should therefore be less susceptible to corruption. 

I produced the annual report before the statutory deadline of 31stDecember, 2018. It includes comments 

arising from the financial audit of the Public Accounts, compliance audits in ministries, department and 

agencies as well as public enterprises, commissions and government projects. This report also comprises 

of three summarised performance audit reports on the management of fertiliser, school facilities and 

medical waste. 

In this report we included, a summary of our review of activities in selected civil society organisations, 

which was the subject of a separate report submitted to State House.  This is a new initiative on our part 

with the primary objective to ascertain whether donor funds and other resources allocated to the CSOs 

are utilised for their intended purpose and in accordance with applicable rules and regulations. We also 

included an analysis and comment on the implementation of audit recommendations for the past two 

years. 

In summary, the report reflects all our activities nationwide.  It portrays a comprehensive picture of the 

work of my office. Our audits are conducted in accordance with professional auditing and ethical 

standards generally recognised around the world. 

At this juncture, I wish to acknowledge the media; a very important group, which ensures that the content 

of my audit reports reaches many Sierra Leoneans. They create public awareness of important issues in 

my reports.  My report is in the public interest and enhances the rule of law which is so essential to nation 

building and strengthening of our young democracy. 

I also acknowledge the support from Parliament especially the Public Accounts Committee (PAC).   I will 

however, bring to the attention of the Committee that the habitual non-production of requested 

documents during the audit process by auditees continues to obstruct my output.  In many instances, 

these are eventually produced at the PAC hearings, when in actual sense this should have occurred earlier. 
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This practice should be discouraged if we are to fulfill the accountability and transparency drive which are 

key areas in the governmentõs agenda. 

Furthermore, I thank the Sierra Leonean public, whom we are ultimately serving, and strongly encourage 

them to continue demanding and pushing for greater accountability on the use of public resources, a 

dream of every patriotic Sierra Leonean.  

Finally but very importantly, I acknowledge the support of the Audit Service Board and my committed 

staff for their enthusiasm and single-minded tenacity in pursuing audit issues during the past year. 

Thank you. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lara Taylor-Pearce (Mrs.) FCCA FCA (SL) 

Auditor General of Sierra Leone 

 

 

  



                                                                    

vii 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

About this Executive Summary 

This executive summary represents the main issues of each chapter in this annual report. On a whole, it 

accurately reflects the content of Parts I and II. It is laid out in the same sequence as the chapters in the 

report and hopefully summarises these in such a way that readers can rapidly become acquainted with a 

large body of material without having to read all the detail. 

The Role of the ASSL 

ASSL is a leading agency promoting good public sector governance. It strives to be proactive in ensuring 

value for money in the use of public funds in terms of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

We provide an unbiased, accurate, transparent and objective assessment of whether public resources are 

managed responsibly and effectively to achieve intended results. In addition, we help public sector 

organizations achieve accountability and integrity, improve operations, and instill confidence about these 

matters among taxpayers, donors and other stakeholders. 

In our role, we provide oversight on whether public sector entities are doing what they are supposed to 

do and we help detect and deter corruption. We assess how public funds are used in terms of economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness as well as the quality of reporting on these activities in terms of clarity, 

fairness, accuracy and transparency. 

We use financial, compliance and performance audit methodologies, amongt other tools, to fulfill each of 

these roles. We report to Parliament in the first instance and ultimately to the citizenry of Sierra Leone 

and other stakeholders. 

Audit of the Financial Statements of the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account (CRFA) 

The enactment of the Public Financial Management Act (PFMA) in 2016 put public financial 

management (PFM) at the centre of policy reform. The reforms are aimed at ensuring both fiscal 

efficiency and discipline in the use of public finances for the betterment of the people of Sierra Leone. 

The enactment of this law repealed the Government Budgeting and Accountability Act (GBAA), 2005. 

The PFMA 2016 is meant to provide for effective management of public finances by the national and 

local governments.  

Notably also is the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Consolidated Fund in compliance 

with Section 87 of the PFMA of 2016. This Section requires the Accountant General to draw up and sign 

the annual financial statements of the Consolidated Fund no later than three months after the end of a 

financial year, and to submit them together with his explanatory report to the Auditor-General for 

auditing through the Minister of Finance and Economic Development (MOFED) in accordance with 

Section 119(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Sierra Leone, 1991. 

This year, I rendered an unqualified audit opinion on the 2017 financial statements. The opinion is based 

on my professional judgement after evaluating the evidence gathered during the audit of the Consolidated 

Revenue Fund Account, and indirectly, on the findings of the many other audits undertaken throughout 

2018 on transactions carried out in 2017. The issues giving rise to the unqualified audit opinion on the 

2017 Consolidated Revenue Fund Account are summarised below. 

External Public Debt 

I compared the disbursed outstanding debts (DODs) disclosed in the public accounts with those in the 

books of the creditors and reports from the Commonwealthõs Secretariat Debt Recording Management 
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Systems (CSDRMS). Despite the fact that the confirmations received as part of the 2017 audit initially 

revealed a number of errors in the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account, I was able to verify consistency 

between the revised DODs and confirmations from creditors for majority of the loans in the final version 

of the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account. 

 

Domestic Revenue  

I continue to see improvement in the controls over assessment, collection and reporting of government 

revenue. The Government revenue in 2017 was Le 3.2 trillion, increasing by 8% over the amount of            

Le 2.96 trillion collected in FY2016. This was made possible by improvement in control procedures. 

Nonetheless, there is need for regular reconciliations to be performed between the National Revenue 

Authority (NRA), Accountant Generalõs Department and other stakeholders like transit banks and the 

Bank of Sierra Leone. Recent focus has largely been on reducing Government spending to help to 

balance the books; of course, the other side of this coin is the need to maximise Government revenue. 

Much more effort is however required in this area.  

Financial Reporting Framework 

Section 1.3.24 of the IPSAS Cash requires the disclosure of payments made by third parties. Few years 

back, this requirement was hardly met. However, in recent years (including 2017), the Accountant 

General has added a narrative disclosure to the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account acknowledging that 

the government received from various sources donations in kind such as vehicles, equipment or 

personnel services but that they cannot possibly identify and reliably ascertain the financial value received 

for such donations. 

UNQUALIFIED OPINION  

In my opinion, the General Purpose Financial Statements  of the Consolidated Fund give a true and fair 

view, in all material respects, of the financial position of the Government of Sierra Leone as at 31st 

December, 2017 and its receipts and payments and additional financial statements (Statement of 

Comparison of Budget and Actual Revenue and Expenditure, and the Statement of Cash Position), and 

have been prepared in accordance with the Cash Basis International Public Sector Accounting Standards 

(Cash Basis IPSAS), Public Financial Management (PFM) Act, 2016, and other applicable laws and 

regulations.  

EMPHASIS OF MATTER  

Difference between Bank of Sierra Leoneõs Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunication (SWIFT) 

payment records and Disbursed Outstanding Debts 

The Bank of Sierra Leoneõs (BSL) SWIFT payment records revealed repayments and service dues of 

Le75,260,214,046 which could not be traced to the schedule of Disbursed Outstanding Debts (DODs) 

prepared by the Public Debt Unit. This makes it difficult for me to be sure that the figure as presented in 

the accounts is free from misstatement. 

OTHER MATTERS  

Taxes not deducted from allowances and paid into the Consolidated Revenue Fund by the Accountant Generalõs 

Department 

Taxes amounting to Le9.10billion were not deducted from top-up allowances paid to employees and 

consultants, and paid to the relevant authority. Failure to deduct tax from employment income could 
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mean due diligence was ignored in the payment of allowances to employees and consultants of MDAs. 

This may have led to the loss of much needed government funds. 

Foreign Travel (Ticket) Tax not deducted properly and paid to the NRA 

The Foreign Travel (Ticket) Tax Act, 1975 (amended by Act No. 4 of 2004) requires airlines to deduct 

10% tax from the procurement of tickets by every person departing from Sierra Leone via ship, aircraft or 

other means of transport. The act also states that a penalty of 15% per month is chargeable where a 

person collects the tax and fails to pay it to the NRA on time. However, from January to June 2017 the 

effective tax rate of 10% was not properly calculated and remitted from the sales made by Kenya Airlines 

and Air France. A reperformance of the calculations revealed that the sum of Le1,086,913,317 was not 

deducted from the sales made by the stated airlines and paid through the NRA into the CRF. It was also 

evident from my audit that the NRA did not levy any penalty charge on the concerned airlines. This may 

have resulted in the loss of government much needed revenue and thus deprived the Government from 

meeting its planned commitments. 

Arrears in respect of customs duty and domestic tax not collected 

Taxes due for collection from individuals, corporate bodies and other institutions by the Domestic Tax 

Department and Customs Division of the National Revenue Authority, but which had remained 

uncollected, stood at approximately Le16 billion based on our samples tested. Most of the irregularities 

arose from unpaid tax assessments, as well as poor supervision of schedule officers, failure to enforce tax 

laws and financial regulations, and managementõs failure to promptly settle disputes and sanction 

offenders. 

Governmentõs contribution to defray the cost of funeral expenses without any regulation/policy 

Funds amounting to Le2.3billion and US$4,447 were withdrawn from the Consolidated Revenue Fund 

account at the Bank of Sierra Leone to defray the cost of funeral expenses of some senior government 

officers who had passed away without any regulation, policy or other legal instrument to justify the stated 

disbursements.  In the absence of a legal instrument, such disbursements are considered ineligible. Apart 

from the fact that no legal instrument existed for the disbursement of such funds, there was also no 

evidence to indicate how the stated amounts were expended on the funerals of the deceased. This may 

create suspicion that governmentõs much needed funds have been misappropriated. 

Other Commentary on the Public Accounts 

The financial statements are an expression of the governmentõs accountability to parliament and civil 

society on how well it has exercised its responsibilities as custodian of the public purse.  

The purpose of the annual audit of the financial statements is to provide the users thereof with an 

opinion on whether the financial statements fairly present, in all material respects, the key financial 

information for the reporting period, in accordance with the financial framework and applicable 

legislation.  

This year I have issued an unqualified opinion, on the financial statements of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund Account of the government. This signifies consistency from last year 2016 when I also issued an 

unqualified opinion. This yearõs report seems to be consistent with last year as I continue to see 

improvement on a number of control issues including (i) the preparation of regular and complete 

financial and performance reports; (ii) review and monitoring of compliance with legislation; (iii) better 

records management system; and (iv) better controls over daily and monthly processing and cash 

management practices resulting in an increase in domestic revenue collection by 8% in 2017. This 

increase was as a result of the increase in the payment of non-tax and other revenue collected and paid 

into the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account, reduction of tax irregularities and unauthorised payments, 
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as well as the provision of adequate records on revenue collection. However, more work needs to be 

done on reconciliation of transactions in respect of tax and non-tax revenue between the relevant 

institutions. 

Such basic controls and disciplines if sustained will continue to ensure that errors, omissions and non-

compliance are prevented, detected and corrected in a timely manner.  

Through my rigorous audit exercises and regular interactions with those charged with governance over 

the years, I have seen a moderate improvement in audit outcomes in recent years. However, I still 

continue to report the root causes of poor audit outcomes in governance as being: 

Á A slow response by those charged with governance to our message of embracing their 

responsibility to guide and direct the development and performance of a strong system of 

internal controls in ministries, departments and agencies (MDAs). This includes improving their 

oversight function, demonstrating effective and ethical leadership, strengthening the audit 

committees and insisting on credible and regular reports on the finances and activities of MDAs.  

Á A lack of consequences for poor performance and transgressions in general governance; this is 

evident from the inadequate response to the high levels of unauthorised, irregular as well as 

fruitless and wasteful expenditure, as detailed in the audit report in other paragraphs indirectly 

supporting the opinion; and the weaknesses in performance management, which include a lack of 

credible and effective performance management systems across MDAs.  

Á MDAs are not taking effective action to address the basic problems of lack of monitoring and 

supervision, and non-adherence to legislation, due to the outright disregard for established laws 

and regulations in the conduct of public financial business  

The intervention of the PAC in following up on the implementation of the audit recommendations will 

make a real contribution to enhancing scrutiny of the report of the Auditor-General.  It continues to be 

my fervent hope and belief that with greater collaboration between the executive, parliament and the 

Auditor-General, we could ensure that those charged with the implementation of programmes and/or 

projects, adhere to the constitutional and statutory provisions aimed at effective public financial 

management, enhanced transparency, accountability and good governance. This will ultimately build trust 

in public officials, institutions and systems responsible for effective financial management.  

I have again in this report drawn attention to several instances of non-compliance with financial and 

other regulations, as well as errors that occurred in the processing of transactions. These instances, 

though not of a material nature to the financial statements as a whole, are the results of systemic 

weaknesses that have persisted over time and other breakdowns in internal control. I have provided 

recommendations which, if implemented, can serve to reduce the incidence of the irregularities and 

correct the causes of the conditions I have reported on.  

Cities, Districts and Municipal Councils 

The annual financial statements for 19 local councils were submitted for audit. We however noted that 

14(or 74%) of the councils submitted their financial statements after the legislative deadline of 31st March 

2018 and that there was massive transfer or absence of key council personnel during the entire audit 

process. These absences negatively affected the timeliness of the publication of the audited reports as the 

statutory reporting deadline date of 30th June, 2018 was not met. Significant matters identified in the 

audit examinations across local councils fall into the following categories:  

Á Material deviation from the legislative framework for the submission and audit of financial 

statements. 

Á Ineffective implementation of outstanding audit recommendations. 
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Á Unsatisfactory budgetary performance. 

Á Ineffective human resource management. 

In as much as the above issues are common across different councils, there were a few that performed 

better than most.  

Performance Audit 

In this chapter, we present summaries of a number of performance audits we tabled in Parliament this 

year. These are tabled as special reports under Section 95(6) of the Public Financial Management Act 

2016. In principle, Section 11 (2c) of the Audit Service Act of 2014 mandates the Auditor General to 

carry out value-for-money and other audits to ensure that efficiency, effectiveness and economy are 

achieved in the use of public fundsó.  

Three performance audit reports were submitted to Parliament for tabling. These audits were: 

Á Management of healthcare wastes at regional referral hospitals by the Ministry of Health and 

Sanitation. 

Á Management of fertiliser scheme by the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security. 

Á Management of school facilities by the Ministry of Education, Science and Technology. 

A report on the preparedness of Sierra Leone for implementation of the Sustainable Development Goals 

(SDGs), was also approved by the Auditor-General for onward submission to Parliament. 

Below are highlights of issues from the various performance audit reports. 

(i) Preparedness for Implementation of the Sustainable Development Goals 

The following were observed: 

Á The Department of Central Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation (CPME) that was at MOFED 

and currently at MODEP, had not integrated the SDGs into its National Development Plan 

(NDP), which is the Agenda for Prosperity (2013 ð 2018).   

Á Content analysis of the advanced draft report on adaptation of the goals in Sierra Leone indicates 

that the country has failed to identify and explain the gaps between the NDPs and the SDGs. 

Á The CPME unit at the MOFED did not inform the government agencies of their roles and 

responsibilities in the integration and implementation of the SDGs. 

Á No process has been designed to identify the stakeholders that are relevant for the successful 

implementation of the SDGs. 

Á The MOFED has erected billboards and posters of the 17 SDGs in most MDAs, and along some 

major highways. However, it has not reached out to the national, sub-national and local level with 

information and other materials that are tailored to their specific functions, roles and 

responsibilities.  

Á The Sierra Leone advance adaptation report on the SDGs was silent on the resources and 

capacities needed for the implementation, monitoring and reporting of the 2030 Agenda.  

Á The thirteen sector papers have not been consolidated into the National SDGs Investment Plan 

(NaSIP) apparently due to unavailability of funds.  

Á The CPME unit at the MOFED has not been able to identify and secure the capacities required 

to implement, monitor and report on the priorities in the 2030 Agenda.  

Á There was no evidence of partnership opportunities created to invest in areas critical to 

sustainable development.  
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Á There was no evidence to show that MOFED had set up task forces for managing all the risks 

associated with resources and capacity for the implementation of the SDGs.  

Á There was no evidence that the Office of National Security (ONS) designed a framework for:  

o Effectively overcoming uncertainty, change and surprise across all areas geared towards the 

implementation of the SDGs. 

o Testing system mechanism that will be applied regularly in the development planning. 

o Policy-making process for detecting emerging issues and examining the ability of plans, 

policies and programmes.  

Á Some relevant institutions were not aware of their roles and responsibilities towards 

implementation of the SDGs. 

Á Statistics Sierra Leone (SSL) did not have the capacity to measure the goals that were related to 

the environment. 

(ii) Management of School Facilities by the Ministry of Education, Science and Technology 

The following findings were observed: 

Á There was overcrowding in all 35 schools visited.  

Á There was insufficient furniture in almost all of the schools visited.  

Á Out of the thirty-five sampled schools, ten were in a deplorable condition as they lacked 

maintenance.  

Á Water, sanitation and hygiene facilities were poor in some schools and lacking in others. 

Á Various schools visited did not have any form of science laboratory; some schools that had the 

facility were dilapidated and unusable. 

Á Inadequate and inappropriate recreational facilities were observed in most of the schools visited 

and the Ministry did not have any plans in place for the maintenance of such facilities.  

Á Maintenance of school facilities was not budgeted for by the MEST. 

Á Infrequent inspection of school facilities was observed.  

Á School Inspectorate Inspection Forms were not properly completed. 

(iii) Management of healthcare wastes at regional referral hospitals by the Ministry of Health and Sanitation. 

The following were observed: 

Planning of Healthcare Waste Management Activities 

Á No specific plan for healthcare waste activities. 

Á Healthcare waste management not adequately budgeted for. 

Á No healthcare waste management team in existence.   

Á Inadequate steps taken to minimise healthcare waste.  

Á Lack of mechanisms for waste tracking.   

Á Inefficient monitoring of waste management activities  

Á Environmental Impact Assessments license not obtained by the MoHS for treatment and 

disposal of waste.  

Compliance with Healthcare Waste Standards  

Á Improper use of bins and bags in the segregation of healthcare waste.  

Á Inappropriate segregation of healthcare waste.  

Á Overfilled waste containers in the hospitals.  

Á Waste not treated before disposal. 

Á Inappropriate on-site storage of waste prior to disposal.  
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Á Unsafe disposal of healthcare waste. 

o Disposal of infected general waste in municipal dumpsite. 

o Liquid waste discharged into the Atlantic Ocean. 

o Dumping healthcare waste close to the facility. 

o Unsafe methods adopted for final disposal of healthcare waste. 

o Inappropriate burning of healthcare waste. 

Á Lack of trained and certified staff to operate modern waste equipment. 

Á Insufficient consumables. 

Á Waste equipment are kept idle. 

Á Wastes handlers are not adequately protected.  

Á Inadequate mechanisms to create public awareness on risks associated with healthcare waste. 

(iv) Management of Fertiliser Scheme by the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security 

The following findings were reported:  

Á Neither a policy document on the management of the fertiliser scheme nor a redistribution 

criterion had been developed by the Ministry to guide the redistribution process of seed rice 

recovered from fertiliser scheme.  

Á In spite of the fact that there was over pricing and delay in the purchase and delivery of fertilisers 

respectively; fertiliser supplied did not meet the required technical specifications and the Ministry 

did not claim payment for damaged fertiliser from the suppliers.   

Á Fertilisers were missing at the MAFFS stores at Kissy. 

Á There were poor storage conditions. 

Á The stacking of fertiliser in the stores was not done in an orderly manner.   

Á Store issue procedures were not observed. 

Á The Ministry failed to develop a fertiliser distribution plan. 

Á Perished and unusable fertilisers were distributed to farmers. 

Á The cost and basis of the recovery of fertiliser was observed to be very low. 

Á There were unauthorised withdrawals as well as unsupported utilisation of recovered fertiliser 

funds. 

Á Recovered seed rice were not accounted for. 

Á There was poor management of records for the distribution of fertiliser. 

Civil Society Organisations 

We present a consolidated report on the review of the activities of selected civil society organisations 

(CSOs) in Sierra Leone. The review was conducted on the basis of a request received from the Office of 

the President and the Auditor-Generalõs mandate to audit all institutions that are receiving monies from 

the Consolidated Revenue Fund, or receiving monies for and on behalf of the Government and 

people of Sierra Leone. It covered the period 2015-2016 and focused on the operations and activities of 

the following CSOs: FOCUS 1000; Aberdeen Womenõs Centre; Planned Parenthood Association of 

Sierra Leone; Action Plus and SOS Childrenõs Village, Sierra Leone Trust. 

Even though the audit revealed few flaws in the area of taxes not deducted and paid over to the NRA as 

well as the non-establishment of an internal audit unit amongst others, the CSOs complied with the 

relevant rules and regulations to a large extent. Typical amongst these include the following: 

Á The objectives for the establishment of CSOs. 

Á Registration with the NGOsõ desk at MoFED before commencing operations. 
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Á The accounting systems and controls set in the programmes of CSOs (as well as relevant laws 

within our local acts).   

Á The records management system was adequate across CSOs.  

Follow-Up on Audit Recommendations 

Our observations and recommendations are still not being given the level of attention they deserve. 

Parliament, citizens and international donors have a right to know about the utilisation of resources. 

There is a clear pattern of repeated observations across all the audit entities we reviewed. The areas of 

repetition relate to basic tenets of public financial management and compliance with the laws of this 

country as enacted by Parliament. Some of the control systems for which procedures and laws are not 

being followed by public officers are as follows: 

Á Cash management and internal control. 

Á Public procurement management. 

Á Basic records management of an administrative and financial nature. 

Á Management of assets. 

We reviewed 232 recommendations derived from analysis of 2016 audit recommendations for 13 audit 

entities. 

The following is the status: 

Á 79 have been implemented 

Á 139 have not been implemented 

Á 14 remain in progress 

The implementation rate of 34% is not encouraging. Overall, 4 of the 13 entities have an implementation 

rate of less than 25%. 

We encourage the PAC to regularly request status reports of these recommendations that are ònot 

implementedó and those that òremain in progress.ó 

Ministries, Departments and Agencies 

We estimate there have been losses in cash and stores of over Le37 billion. This is attributed to a number 

of reasons, some inter-related as in previous years. On a whole, the situation suggests that public financial 

management has to be improved in all MDAs as suggested in previous years.  

For example: 

Á A perennial problem, payments without adequate supporting documents persists in almost all the 

MDAs creating doubts in most of the transactions. 

Á There are instances where withholding taxes are not deducted from suppliers or contractors and 

paid to the NRA. 

Á Transactions/payments are executed without supporting documents. 

Á Several significant lapses were observed in procurement procedures resulting in incomplete 

transactions and hence unsatisfactory service delivery. 

Á Fixed assets are not adequately recorded in applicable registers and other documents making 

control weak and audit verification difficult. 

Although there has been a little improvement over the years, implementation of audit recommendations 

for improvement in controls remains too slow and is reflected in the performance and outcomes of 

MDAs. As noted also, some institutions have failed to make adequate, if any, responses to our audit 

observations. This is unacceptable and is not deserved by taxpayers and citizens of this country whose 
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resources ought to be managed optimally with due regard for economy, efficiency and effectiveness, fully 

in accordance with the intent of Parliament. 

 

Public Enterprises, Commissions, and Donor Funded Projects 

A number of public enterprises missed their statutory deadline for preparation, publication and 

submission of annual financial statements. Twelve Public Enterprises have not produced annual financial 

statements for 2017. Some are more than a year behind schedule and a few are almost up to date.  

The issues below are observed to be cross-cutting issues in most public enterprises and commissions. 

The significant matters identified in the audit examination fall into the following areas: 

Á Lack of supporting documentation for transactions. 

Á Missing relevant supporting documents.  

Á Poor management of procurement transactions. 

Á Mismanagement of assets mainly in the area of not making use of the asset register. 

Á No evidence that staff performance appraisals were conducted. 

Á Cash and bank reconciliation ignored. 

There are also instances of poorly managed or largely non-existent document filing systems, inadequate 

personnel records, payroll calculation errors and less than well-functioning internal audit departments.  

The overall output of PEs and donor funded projects suggest a need for improvement in financial 

management system with a clear focus on basic principles of internal control. 

Schools 

We continue our focus on audit of schools on high risk areas. For each school selected, we examined a 

test sample of payroll, revenue, assets management and expenditure transactions. Our audit objective was 

focused on evaluating the adequacy of internal controls in the collection of fees and on expenditure from 

those sums which served as a platform for effective school operations as well as procedures. We also 

sought to determine whether applicable laws, policies and regulations had been complied with and 

whether the systems and practices were adequate to exercise a reasonable level of internal control over 

operating activities. 

In spite of several recommendations proffered to the audited schools and vocational institutions, for the 

attention of MEST, our reviews showed that MEST has done very little to ensure that corrective action is 

taken to address administrative and financial management issues in the secondary school system. Typical 

among these are as follows:  

Á Non-submission of documents for audit inspection. 

Á Inadequate control over revenue and receipts. 

Á Monthly bank reconciliations not prepared. 

Á Procurement procedures not followed. 

Á Disbursement procedures not adequately followed. 

Á Poor fixed assets management. 

We suggest that MEST reviews the situation and takes corrective action so as to enhance improvement in 

the secondary school sector. 
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INTRODUCTION  

Audit Service Sierra Leone is the Supreme Audit Institution of the state; that is to say, we are the external 

auditor of the governmentõs accounts. We give assurance that public funds have been utilised as by law 

established. As such, we are active members of the International Organisation of Supreme Audit 

Institutions (INTOSAI) and in conducting our work we comply with its professional and ethical 

standards known collectively as the International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions (ISSAIs).  

Differing Roles 

Whilst the role of the government official is to ensure quality service delivery, our role, as the external 

auditor of the government, is to provide an independent professional voice assessing how well the 

government, supported by the public officials, delivers services generally and public financial management 

in particular. In these efforts, civil servants are to comply with government laws, regulations and policy as 

approved by Parliament.  

As auditors are concerned with how public expenditure is accounted for; and with the orderly and 

equitable collection of all revenue to which the government is entitled, a key part of our role is to bring 

issues of internal control, deficits in matters relating to efficiency, effectiveness and economy in the use of 

public funds and failure to meet accountabilities conferred to the attention of stakeholders including 

citizens. We do this through our annual report. In short, the role of the ASSL is to examine whether or 

not public funds are spent economically, efficiently and effectively in compliance with existing laws, rules 

and regulations and as intended by Parliament, as well as being clearly and accurately reported.  

Evaluators and auditors frequently talk in terms of inputs, outputs and outcomes where inputs are our 

audits and the outputs are our observations and recommendations. Implementation of our 

recommendations by auditee management improves outcomes.  The latter for the most part deal with 

controls over the public purse. Our audits are detailed examinations of government financial activities.  

We examine these through the prism of accounting and auditing standards that enjoy global acceptance. 

Specifically, our audit work complies with INTOSAI professional and ethical standards.  

Brief History of ASSL 

ASSL was originally established as the Audit Department, through the Audit Act of 1962. It became the 

first audit institution to exist in the country.  The office later became the Auditor Generalõs Department 

and, ultimately, enabled by the Audit Service Act 1998, the Audit Service Sierra Leone is now further 

empowered by the Audit Service Act of 2014.  

Infrastructure and Resources 

Since 1962, the office expanded progressively by opening regional offices in Bo, Kenema and Makeni. 

Headquartered in Freetown, ASSL operates in the Youyi and Lotto buildings. It is hoped that 

construction on our new headquarters at Tower Hill, which commenced some years back, and was stalled, 

will soon recommence. Its completion would permit consolidation of all Freetown staff to one location 

with the resulting efficiencies and economies of scale. 

Over the years some considerable success in recruiting skilled young graduates from local universities has 

been achieved. Upon hiring, the graduates are encouraged to pursue certification as full members of a 

professional accounting body. We have also been able to attract experienced professionally qualified staff 

from the domestic market to our mid-and senior-level positions.  However, more financial resources are 

needed as we pursue the improvement of public financial management in Sierra Leone, as mandated by 

the Constitution, the Audit Service Act (2014) and other related financial legislations.  



                                                                    

xvii 

 

Our Mandate and Independence  

Section 119 of the 1991 Constitution of Sierra Leone mandates the Auditor-General to audit the Public 

Accounts of Sierra Leone and all public offices, including the Courts, the accounts of the Central and 

Local Government Administration. Her mandate includes the university and public institutions of like 

nature, statutory corporations, companies or other bodies and organisations established by an act of 

parliament or statutory instrument or otherwise set up partly or wholly out of public funds.  

The independence of the Auditor-General in discharging the responsibilities of the office is strongly 

supported by the Constitution of Sierra Leone. Section 119(6) of the Constitution states:  

òIn the exercise of his functions under this Constitution or any other law, the Auditor-General 

shall not be subject to the direction or control of any person or authority.ó 

This independence is a fundamental characteristic of all well-functioning SAIs and one which we value 

and defend.  

There are other protections as well. For example, the Audit Service Act 2014, under section 35(2) states:  

òThe Auditor-General or any person acting for and on behalf of, or under the direction of the 

Auditor-General shall not, in the exercise of his functions under this Act, be a competent or 

compellable witness in respect of any proceedings other than the prosecution of an offence of 

perjury.ó 

This is designed to guard against intimidation of staff and is balanced with severe sanctions, including 

heavy fines or imprisonment, for ethical breaches by staff. In addition to constitutional protection of our 

independence as an institution, we are further covered by section 19 which states: 

òEmployees of the Audit Service shall not be subject to the authority of the Public Service 

Commission.ó  

To balance the impact of this exemption, under section 3 of the same act, an Advisory Board is 

created:  

ò... for the appointment of persons, other than the Auditor-General, to hold or act in offices as 

members of the Audit Service and to exercise disciplinary control over such persons, including 

the power to suspend or remove any of them, and to determine their terms and conditions of 

service.ó  

Such independence was hard-earned by ASSL no less than by other SAIs around the world and is 

recognised even by United Nations General Assembly resolution and the INTOSAI Lima Declaration of 

1975. 

ASSLõs Vision  

Our vision is to be a leading audit organisation promoting excellence and accountability in public 

institutions. 

Mission Statement of ASSL  

We seek to be a role model by proactively ensuring value for money from public funds through a highly 

competent satisfied workforce of integrity.  
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Our Core Values 

The following ethical values underpin the work of all staff members of the ASSL: 

Á Professionalism - we carry out our work competently with respect, and in the public interest. 

Á Integrity - we are straightforward and honest in all professional and business relationships and 

deal fairly with those we work. 

Á Impartiality - we are unbiased and politically neutral. 

Á Objectivity - we always ensure we avoid any actual or perceived conflict of interest in the work 

we do. 

Á Independence - as an organisation, we work independently from Government. 

Compliance with INTOSAI Auditing Standards  

As previously noted, ASSL is the Supreme Audit Institution of the state; that is to say, we are the external 

auditor of the governmentõs accounts. We are an active member of INTOSAI and in conducting our 

work, we comply with its professional and ethical standards known collectively as the International 

Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions (ISSAIs).  

Reading this Report  

The 2017 Report is divided into two parts - Part I and Part II. This segregation into Parts I and II is 

merely a way of showing financial statements, technical accounting observations, and comments of a 

more global nature, separately from detailed entity-focused findings. 

Part I 

This part comprises the following: 

Á The audit opinion on the financial statements of the Government of Sierra Leone for the year-

ended 31st December, 2017 and related comments on the audit examination findings. 

Á A chapter of summarised performance audit reports. 

Á A chapter drawn from an analysis of audits of Local Councils. 

Á A chapter on activities of selected Civil Society Organisations. 

Á A chapter on the review of implementation of audit recommendations. 

Part II  

This part comprises of extracted findings from management letters arising from compliance audits 

conducted in MDAs, parastatal enterprises and commissions which though separate from government are 

nonetheless part of it, and matters arising from audits of schools.  

Plain Language  

I have continued to use the plain language approach that began in my 2010 report. This is in the interest 

of clarity and unambiguously communicating facts on the condition of public financial management in 

Sierra Leone as well as my views on what needs to improve.  

Main Points  

This report is recommended to all citizens of Sierra Leone, donors and civil society organisations and 

importantly to our elected representatives in Parliament. However, I recognise that not everyone has 

either the time or natural tendency to read all the detail it contains. For readers not wishing to get into the 

details at the beginning of each chapter, I include a summary called Main Points. In these I set out three 

basic matters:  

Á What we examined - We describe what the audit looked at and in some cases what we did not look 

at.  
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Á Why it is important - We make the case for the relevance and significance of an area or issue.  

Á What we found - The most significant findings of the audit. The intention of Main Points is to 

succinctly convey quickly and accurately the major messages arising from our work as described 

more fully within the chapter. They set out, in summary form, the key matters contained in the 

main text which, in our judgment, need to be brought to the attention of citizens, donors, civil 

society organisations and parliamentarians; and to be addressed by the government and the 

public service. 

ASSL is Making Progress 

As a technically well-functioning highly regarded institution, supported by a growing group of accounting 

professionals, ASSL has been working with other partners to build staff capacity mainly in performance 

and financial auditing.  

There has been marked improvement in the efficiency and quality of our work and the internal 

consistency of our audits.  We can therefore legitimately claim to be one of the best-performing public-

sector organisations in the nation with increased international recognition. We use ISSAIs for a better 

quality control that is embedded in how we do our work that is reflected in our working paper files.  We 

carry out not only financial, compliance and regularity audits but also have made strides in bolstering our 

performance audit and extractives industries audit which I continue to believe is where, like other SAIs, 

our future development lies. 

Looking to the Future  

The role of the ASSL is a key pillar to achieving sound public financial management in Sierra Leone. 

Notwithstanding, financial management in Sierra Leone is improving slowly at best. We make 

observations on issues coming to our attention and provide recommendations for improvement to the 

public financial management system. For years, ASSL has been reporting an array of audit issues giving 

recommendations. However, we are yet to note significant progress in addressing those issues. 

With a thorough follow-up on recommendations, we are in the position to disclose to taxpayers both 

improvement and or deterioration in government programmes and operations. The merits of such an 

exercise are not in the number of recommendations made, but in their effective implementation.  

Passionate about the positive outcome of audit recommendations, ASSL has not only been technically 

supportive to the PAC deliberation on audit findings and recommendations over the years but has also 

gone a step further to present to the public in our audit report the status of previous audit 

recommendations of key MDAs and PEs. It is hoped that in the near future our efforts in this regard will 

yield more dividend than seems to be the case at present.  

In 2019, we hope all institutions, particularly public enterprises, will submit financial statements for audit 

at the earliest possible date; otherwise the normal approach of bringing to the attention of the public 

those institutions considered to be deliberately flouting legitimate rules and regulations for the submission 

of financial statement will proceed.  

Relationship with PAC 

When the report of the Auditor-General is submitted to parliament, the PAC has the responsibility to 

summon vote controllers and other stakeholders to respond to issues raised in the audit report. The 

PACõs own accountability process is further strengthened through support by an ASSL technical unit 

located in parliament headed by the AG or her Deputy. The team briefs the Committee at pre-hearings 

and during hearings. Officials summoned by the Committee are requested to make submissions on the 
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issues raised by the Auditor-General. After deliberations, the PAC prepares its report on the AGõs Annual 

Report. It contains the PACõs recommendations. 

A Word of Thanks 

I take this opportunity to acknowledge the dedication and quality of our employees who, through their 

contribution, have enabled Audit Service Sierra Leone to continue to maintain its professionalism. Finally, 

a note of gratitude goes to the re-elected and newly elected Parliamentarians, Ministers of Government 

and public officials, who in one way or the other have enhanced the work of Audit Service Sierra Leone. 

It is with considerable pride I present this report. 
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MAIN POINTS  

   
What we examined  

Sections 87 (1) of the Public Financial Management Act (PFMA) of 2016 requires the Accountant 

General to draw up and sign the annual financial statements of the Consolidated Fund not later than 

three months after the end of a financial year and to submit them together with his explanatory report to 

the Auditor General for auditing through the Minister of Finance. The explanatory report referred to in 

subsection (1) includes an overview of the annual financial statements of the Consolidated Fund and 

other information requested by Parliament. 

The Annual Financial Statements of the Consolidated Fund are prepared in accordance with 

International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) cash and the PFM Act 2016, and contain 

other information prescribed by the Minister of Finance. The measurement basis applied is the historical 

cost basis, except where otherwise stated in the accounting policies as indicated on pages 7 to 50 of this 

report. It seeks to ensure that reliable and relevant accounting information are made available to 

Parliament in particular and to the public in general to enable interested parties make an informed 

judgment on the management of the Consolidated Fund and the financial performance of government. It 

also assists in providing basic data to aid the process of determining important macro-economic 

performance indicators, such as growth rate, interest rate, inflation, etc. 

The Annual Financial Statements of the Consolidated Fund are subject to audit by the Auditor General 

in accordance with Section 119(2) of the 1991 Constitution of the Republic of Sierra Leone and Section 

11 (1) of the Audit Service Act, 2014. Section 16 of the PFM Act, 2016 further mandates the Auditor 

General to Audit the Annual Financial Statement of the Consolidated Fund on an annual basis to enable 

her give an opinion on whether they show a true and fair view and have been prepared in accordance 

with the applicable reporting framework.   

I selected a sample of transactions from the Integrated Financial Management Information System 

(IFMIS), on a risk basis, and examined the underlying supporting documentation. I also verified the 

accuracy of the compilation process used to produce the Annual Financial Statements of the 

Consolidated Fund and reviewed the system of internal control in place. These included, but are not 

limited to, segregation of duties, authorization, and record-keeping.  

Why it is important  

The Consolidated Revenue Fund Account (CRFA) of the Government of Sierra Leone shows the 

financial performance of the Government of Sierra Leone for the financial year ended 31st December 

2017. It is prepared on the basis of monies received by, held in or paid out of the consolidated fund. The 

Government through the Accountant General's Department (known as the Treasury) operates a 

centralised treasury function that accounts for monies collected by the National Revenue Authority 

(NRA) and administers cash expenditures incurred by all Ministries, Department and Agencies (MDAs) 

with the exception of government business entities during the financial year.  

The amounts appropriated to MDAs are not controlled by the MDAs but instead they are expended on 

their behalf by the treasury on the presentation of appropriate authorised supporting documents for each 

transaction. The amounts reported as allocations/appropriations in the statement of cash receipts and 

payments are those the Treasury has expended for the benefit of the MDAs.  

The enactment of the PFMA (2016) put public financial management at the centre of PFM policy 

reform. The reforms are aimed at ensuring both fiscal efficiency and discipline in the use of public 

finances for the betterment of the people of Sierra Leone. Enactment of this Act repealed the 
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Government Budgeting and Accountability Act (GBAA) 2005. The PFMA (2016) is meant to provide for 

effective management of public finances by national and local government. To this end a series of 

practical steps such as the establishment of an inventory of Government of Sierra Leone (GOSL) bank 

accounts, the closure of dormant accounts, the hiring of consultants to assess the technological, 

infrastructure, organisational and institutional arrangements and plan for the Treasury Single Account 

(TSA) system implementation, etc. have been taken.  

Notably also is the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Consolidated Fund in 

compliance with Sections 87 of the PFMA (2016).  

These financial statements are also an expression of the governmentõs accountability to parliament and 

civil society on how well it has exercised its responsibilities as custodian of the public purse. They are a 

report on the extent to which the Government has complied with the intent of Parliament as no revenue 

or expenditure may be collected or spent except as authorised by a parliamentary vote. They also allow 

citizens to see how Government is spending their money. 

What we found  

I found sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to support an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 

statements of the government of Sierra Leone (Consolidated Revenue Fund Account). The audit 

evidence I have gathered was sufficient throughout the audit engagement to render the financial 

statements to be a true and fair expression of the financial position and performance of the government 

with the exception of the issues mentioned in the emphasis of matter paragraphs.  

 

The issuance of an unqualified opinion with an ôEmphasis of matterõ paragraph on the accounts of the 

government of Sierra Leone signifies that there continue to be improvement in the accounting controls 

and the presentation of accounts.  

The opinion is based on my professional judgement after evaluating the evidence gathered during the 

audit of the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account, and indirectly, on the findings of the many other 

audits undertaken throughout 2018 on transactions carried out in 2017. The issues giving rise to the 

unqualified audit opinion on the 2017 Consolidated Revenue Fund Account are summarised below. 

External Public Debt 

Debt Management servicing in the annual recurrent budget represents a significant value and is 

considered material in audit terms. The public debt liability is a major government liability and key 

sustainability issue for the Government of Sierra Leone. It requires comprehensive, accurate and timely 

records for good management. My audit procedures to confirm the completeness and accuracy of debts 

recorded in the public accounts involved the requesting of independent confirmations from external 

creditors and obtaining roll forward schedules detailing the movement of individual debts during the year. 

In addition, I compared the disbursed outstanding debts (DODs) disclosed in the public accounts with 

those in the books of the creditors and reports from the Commonwealthõs Secretariat Debt Recording 

Management Systems (CSDRMS). Despite the fact that the confirmations received as part of the 2017 

audit initially revealed a number of errors in the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account, I was able to 

verify consistency between the revised DODs and confirmations from creditors for majority of the loans 

in the final version of the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account. 

Domestic Revenue  

I continue to see improvement in the controls over assessment, collection and reporting of government 

revenue. The government revenue in 2017 was Le 3.2 trillion, increasing by 8% over the amount of      

Le2.96 trillion collected in FY2016. This was made possible by improvement in control procedures. 
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Nonetheless, there is need for regular reconciliation between the National Revenue Authority (NRA),  

Accountant Generalõs Department and other stakeholders like transit banks and the Bank of  

Sierra Leone. This will help to sustain the opinion in the near future. Recent focus has largely been on 

reducing Government spending to help to balance the books; of course, the other side of this coin is the 

need to maximise Government revenue. Much more effort is however required in this area. 

 
Financial Reporting Framework 

Section 1.3.24 of the Cash Basis International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) requires the 

disclosure of payments made by third parties. Few years back, this requirement was hardly met. However, 

in recent years (including 2017), the Accountant General has added a narrative disclosure to the 

Consolidated Revenue Fund Account acknowledging that the government received from various sources 

donations in kind such as vehicles, equipment or personnel services but that they cannot possibly identify 

and reliably ascertain the financial value received for such donations. 

 

1.1. AUDITOR GENERALõS OPINION ON THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND 

ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2017 

I have audited the accompanying General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS) of the Consolidated 

Fund of the Government of Sierra Leone for the year ended 31st December, 2017. The GPFS of the 

Consolidated Fund Accounts comprise of a Statement of Cash Receipts and Payments, a Statement of 

Comparison of Budget and Actual Revenue and Expenditure, a Statement of Cash Position, and other 

notes of explanations and elaboration as presented on pages 7 to 50 of this report.  

Responsibility of the Ministry of Finance and Economic Development for the Consolidated 

Revenue Fund Account  

The overall responsibility for maintenance, preparation and submission of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund Account lies with the Minister of Finance. 

Section 5 (1) of the PFM Act 2016 states amongst other things that the Minister shall in accordance with 

this act and any other enactment:  

Á Develop the Governmentõs fiscal policy covering the general government through the 

preparation of Fiscal Strategy Statement and state budget documents including the medium-term 

budgetary framework mentioned in section 30 of the PMF Act 2016 

Á Formulate policies on, and exercise control over the acquisition, management, and disposal of 

financial and other assets held by entities included in the general government;  

Á Ensure transparency in the execution of state budgets, the management of public money, and the 

financial management of entities included in the general government and public enterprises;  

Á Prepare cash flow forecasts of public money in consultation with budgetary agencies and other 

entities included in the central government; 

Á Monitor, and exercise control over the execution of the state budget; and 

Á Monitor, and exercise control over, the financial management of entities included in the general 

government 

The responsibility of the Accountant General for the Consolidated Revenue Fund Account is in Section 

9 (2a) of the PFM Act 2016 which states that the Accountant General shall be responsible for òkeeping and 

rendering the accounts of the Consolidated Fund and preparing and publishing the annual statements of the Consolidated 

Fundó.  
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Responsibility of the Auditor General  

The General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS) of the Consolidated Fund are subject to audit by the 

Auditor General in accordance with Section 119 (2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Sierra Leone, 

1991. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. The 

audit was conducted in accordance with the International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions. 

Those standards require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditorõs judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entityõs 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the entityõs internal controls.  

An audit also includes evaluating the:  

Á Appropriateness of accounting policies used;  

Á Reasonableness of accounting estimates made;  

Á Overall presentation of the financial statements; and  

Á Adequacy of the design and the effective implementation of internal controls.  

 

I have been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.  

 

1.2. UNQUALIFIED OPINION  

In my opinion, the General Purpose Financial Statements  of the Consolidated Fund give a true and fair 

view, in all material respects, of the financial position of the Government of Sierra Leone as at 31st 

December, 2017 and its receipts and payments and additional financial statements (Statement of 

Comparison of Budget and Actual Revenue and Expenditure, and the Statement of Cash Position), and 

have been prepared in accordance with the Cash Basis International Public Sector Accounting Standards 

(Cash Basis IPSAS), Public Financial Management (PFM) Act, 2016, and other applicable laws and 

regulations.  

1.3. EMPHASIS OF MATTER  

Difference between Bank of Sierra Leoneõs swift payment records and Disbursed Outstanding 

Debts 

I draw attention to Statement A and notes 23 and 27 of the General Purpose Financial Statements which 

disclose the amounts of repayment and service dues made to creditors during the review period. The 

Accountant General relies heavily on the Public Debt Unit and the Bank of Sierra Leone for information 

on repayment and service dues. However, the Bank of Sierra Leoneõs (BSL) swift payment records 

revealed repayments and service dues of Le75.3billion which could not be traced to the schedule of 

Disbursed Outstanding Debts (DODs) prepared by the Public Debt Unit. This makes it difficult for me 

to be sure that the figure as presented in the accounts are free from misstatement. 

My opinion is not qualified in respect of the above matter. 
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1.4. OTHER MATTERS  

I draw attention to the under-mentioned matters that are ancillary to my responsibilities in the audit of 

the General Purpose Financial Statements of the consolidated fund.  

Taxes not deducted from allowances and paid into the Consolidated Revenue Fund by the Accountant Generalõs 

Department 

Taxes were not deducted from top-up allowances paid to employees and consultants, and paid to the 

relevant authority. Section 116(1) of the Income Tax Act 2000 requires an employer to withhold tax from 

employment income as follows: (a) in the case of an employee who is resident or temporarily resident in 

Sierra Leone, at the rates prescribed in Part I of the First Schedule; or (b) in the case of an employee who 

is not resident in Sierra Leone at the rate prescribed in Part II of the Second Schedule. Failure to deduct 

tax from employment income could mean due diligence was ignored in the payment of allowances to 

employees and consultants of MDAs. This may have led to the loss of much needed government funds. 

Foreign Travel (Ticket) Tax not deducted properly and paid to the NRA 

The Foreign Travel (Ticket) Tax Act, 1975 (amended by Act no. 4 of 2004) required airlines to deduct 

10% tax from the procurement of tickets by every person departing from Sierra Leone via ship, aircraft 

or other means of transport. The act also states that a penalty of 15% per month is chargeable where a 

person collects the tax and fails to pay it to the NRA on time. However, from January to June 2017 the 

effective tax rate of 10% was not properly deducted from the sales made by Kenya Airlines and Air 

France. A re-performance of the calculations revealed that the sum of Le1.1billion was not deducted 

from the sales made by the stated airlines and paid through the NRA into the CRF. It was also evident 

from my audit that the NRA did not levy any penalty charge on the concerned airlines. This may have 

resulted in the loss of government much needed revenue and thus deprived the Government from 

meeting its planned commitments. 

Arrears in respect of customs duty and domestic tax not collected 

Taxes due for collection from individuals, corporate bodies and other institutions by the Domestic Tax 

Department and Customs Division of the National Revenue Authority, but which had remained 

uncollected stood at approximately Le16 billion based on our samples tested. Most of the irregularities 

arose from assessed tax unpaid, as well as poor supervision of schedule officers, failure to enforce tax 

laws and financial regulations, and managementõs failure to promptly settle disputes and sanction 

offenders. 

Governmentõs contribution to defray the cost of funeral expenses without any regulation/policy 

Funds amounting to Le2.3billion and US$4,447 were withdrawn from the Consolidated Revenue Fund 

account at the Bank of Sierra Leone to defray the cost of funeral expenses of some senior government 

officers who had passed away without any regulation, policy or other legal instrument to justify the stated 

disbursements. However, this was done without any regulation, policy or other legal instrument to justify 

the stated disbursements. In the absence of a legal instrument, such disbursements could be considered 

ineligible. Apart from the fact that no legal instrument existed for the disbursement of such funds, there 

was also no evidence to indicate how the stated amounts were expended on the funerals of the deceased. 

This may create suspicion that governmentõs much needed funds have been misappropriated. 

 

 

 

 

Lara Taylor-Pearce FCCA FCA (SL) (Mrs.) 

AUDITOR GENERAL  
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1.5. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND ACCOUNT  

 

STATEMENT A  

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 
   

  Note FY2017 FY2016 

    REVENUE AND GRANT RECEIPTS 
   

Domestic Revenue 
   

Income Tax Receipts 6 1,190,018 1,278,788 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) Receipts 7 702,114 658,635 

Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts 8 732,620 563,097 

Mineral Resources 9 149,029 155,287 

Fisheries 10 74,175 60,341 

Other Departmental Receipts 11 239,249 159,394 

Road User Charges 12 112,899 86,543 

Total Domestic Revenue Receipts   3,200,104 2,962,085 

    Receipts from Foreign Grants (Direct Budgetary Support - Grants) 
 

  HIPC Debt Relief Assistance 13 12,311 8,716 

Other Grants and Aid 14 174,849 406,617 

Total Direct Budgetary Support Grants   187,160 415,333 

    TOTAL REVENUE AND GRANTS RECEIPTS   3,387,265 3,377,418 

    EXPENDITURE PAYMENTS 
 

  Recurrent Operations 
 

  Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 15 1,887,926 1,786,516 

Use of goods and services 16 1,314,528 956,782 

    Transfers and Grants 
 

  Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions 17 191,228 180,187 

Transfers to the Road Fund 18 112,899 86,543 

Transfers to Local Councils 19 55,859 98,463 

Other Grants 20 18,034 18,260 

    Other Recurrent Payments 21 2,390 21,257 

    Interest Payments 
 

  Financing Costs ï Domestic Interest Payments 22 535,283 142,347 

Financing Costs ï External Interest Payments 23 66,771 61,778 

Total Interest Payments 
 

602,053 204,124 

    Total Recurrent Expenditure Payments   4,184,917 3,352,132 

    Domestic Capital/Development Expenditure 24 936,528 657,585 

    Arrears Payments 25 169,744 167,885 

    TOTAL EXPENDITURE PAYMENTS   5,291,189  4,177,603  

    CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT), INCLUDING GRANTS   (1,903,925) (800,185) 

    FINANCING ITEMS 
 

  External Borrowing (Loans) 26 531,351  310,614  

External Debt Amortization 27 (264,199) (144,993) 

Domestic Borrowing (Net) 28 634,718  416,989  

Privatization Receipts 29 0  4,874  

Staff Loans and Advances (Net) 30 135  4  

    Other Items (Net) 
 

  Returned Payments 
 

12,297  2,202  

Cheques Payable - FY2016 
 

(240,364) (74,306) 
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STATEMENT A  

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 
   

  Note FY2017 FY2016 

    Cheques Payable - FY2017 
 

47,985  227,835  

Total Other Items (Net) 
 

(180,082) 155,732  

    OVERALL CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)   (1,182,002) (56,964) 

    Cash Balance at 1st January 2017 31 (194,517) (137,553) 

Cash Balance at 31st December 2017 31 (1,376,519) (194,517) 

    
 

The accounting policies and explanatory notes to these financial statements form an integral part of the financial 

statements. The entity financial statements were approved on ___________ 20éé  and signed by: 

 

   

Richard S Williams 

Accountant General 

Government of Sierra Leone 

Date ééééééééé 
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STATEMENT B  

STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31ST DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 

  FY2017 FY2016 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 
(Shortfall) 

Actual 

Domestic Revenue 
    

Income Tax Receipts 1,261,266 1,190,018 (71,248) 1,278,788 
Goods and Services Tax (GST) Receipts 829,213 702,114 (127,099) 658,635 

Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts 1,036,855 732,620 (304,234) 563,097 

Mineral Resources 167,567 149,029 (18,538) 155,287 

Fisheries 62,009 74,175 12,166 60,341 

Other Departmental Receipts 111,087 239,249 128,162 159,394 
Road User Charges 128,101 112,899 (15,202) 86,543 

Total Domestic Revenue 3,596,098 3,200,104 (395,993) 2,962,085 

     Total Direct Budgetary Support Grants 254,400 187,160  (67,240) 415,333  

Total Revenue and Grant Receipts 3,850,498  3,387,265  (463,233) 3,377,418  
EXPENDITURE PAYMENTS 

    
Wages, Salaries and Employees Benefits 1,808,474  1,887,926  (79,452) 1,786,516  

Use of goods and services 1,292,774 1,314,528 (21,754) 956,782 

     Transfers and Grants 
    

Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions 129,090  191,228  (62,138) 180,187  
Transfers to the Road Fund 128,101  112,899  15,202  86,543  
Transfers to Local Councils 83,439  55,859  27,580  98,463  

Other Grants 36,074  18,034  18,040  18,260  

Other payments 0 2,390 (2,390) 21,257 

Total Non-Interest Recurrent Expenditure Payments 3,477,952 3,582,864 (104,912) 3,148,008 

Capital/Development Expenditure 563,916  936,528  (372,612) 657,585  
Financing Costs ï Domestic Interest Payments 468,421  535,283  (66,861) 142,347  

Financing Costs ï External Interest Payments 79,757  66,771  12,987  61,778  

     Arrears Payments 21,529  169,744  (148,215) 167,885  

Total Expenditure Payments 4,611,575  5,291,189  (679,614) 4,177,603  

     Cash Surplus/(Deficit) from operations (761,077) (1,903,925) (1,142,847) (800,185) 

External Borrowing (Loans) 
 

531,351  
 

310,614  
External Debt Amortization 

 
(264,199) 

 
(144,993) 

Domestic Borrowing (Net) 
 

634,718  
 

416,989  
Privatization Receipts 

 
0  

 
4,874  

Staff Loans and Advances (Net) 
 

135  
 

4  

Other Items (Net) 
 

(180,082) 
 

155,732  

Net Financing Flows 0  721,923    743,220  

     Overall Cash Surplus/(Deficit)   (1,182,002)   (56,964) 
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Note: The overdrafts held at bank represent overdraft balances in Treasury Accounts held at the 

Bank of Sierra Leone. 

 

  

 

 

STATEMENT C  

STATEMENT OF CASH POSITION AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 

  

As At 31st 

December 

2017 

As At 31st 

December 

2016 

Change in 

Balances 

CONSOLIDATED FUND 
   

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
   

Treasury Ways & Means Advances Account 120,030  111,587  8,443  

MDRI Debt Relief Bank Account 512  512  0  

Strategic Petroleum Fund Account 2,017  2,017  0  

External Debt Service Payment A/C 439  0  439  

Departmental Bank A/C 17,433  

  TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 140,431  114,115  8,882  

 
   OVERDRAFTS HELD AT BANK 

   Treasury Main Account (159,562) (23,502) (136,060) 

Other Charges Account (907,373) (258,073) (649,300) 

Salaries Account (195,763) (26,819) (168,943) 

Pensions Accounts (34,074) (237) (33,837) 

Infrastructure Development Fund (182,559) 0  (182,559) 

Departmental O/D (37,619) 

  TOTAL BANK OVERDRAFT HELD (1,516,950) (308,632) (1,170,698) 

 
   NET CASH AND BANK BALANCES - CONSOLIDATED FUND (1,376,519) (194,517) (1,161,816) 
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1.6. NOTES OF EXPLANATIONS AND ELABORATION TO THE PUBLIC 

ACCOUNTS 

The numbered notes that follow relate directly to the content of the financial statements above and are 

numbered accordingly.  

1.  General Information 

The financial statements are for the Consolidated Fund of the Government of Sierra Leone, as specified 

in section 111 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone 1991 and the Public Financial Management Act of 

2016.  

The audited Financial Statements presented above reflect the Cash Receipts and Payments of the 

Consolidated Fund of the Government of Sierra Leone for the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

predominantly on the basis of monies received by, held in or paid out by the Accountant General during 

the year under review. The Government through the Accountant Generalõs Department (known as the 

Treasury) operates a centralised treasury function that accounts for monies either received directly by the 

treasury or collected by the National Revenue Authority (NRA) and administers cash expenditures 

incurred by all ministries, departments and agencies (MDAs) during the financial year. The amounts 

appropriated to the MDAs are not controlled by the MDAs but are deployed on their behalf by the 

Treasury on presentation of appropriate documentation and authorisation. Thus, the amounts reported as 

allocations/appropriations in the STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEA R ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 

2017 are those the Treasury has expended for the benefit of the MDAs. These also include adjustments 

for expenditure payments and cash balances for the three self-accounting entities within the Free-balance 

Accountability Suite used by the Government. These self-accounting entities are the Ministry of Defence 

(MOD), the Sierra Leone Police (SLP) and the Sierra Leone Correctional Service. 

In effect, the Annual Financial Statements of the Consolidated Fund of the Government of Sierra Leone 

include the results of transactions and financial operations of all its Ministries, Departments and Agencies 

that were processed through the National Treasury and the Self-accounting entities. As far as Subvented 

Agencies are concerned, these Financial Statements only capture transfers coming out of the 

Consolidated Fund. The subvented and other public sector entities that are outside of the Consolidated 

fund will separately produce their own financial statements for audit. These audited financial statements 

will thereafter be combined by the Accountant General with those of the Consolidated Fund in 

producing the annual financial statements of the central government, as required by section 89 of the 

PFM Act 2016, covering all entities included in the central government. 

The use of public resources by the Government is primarily governed by the 1991 Constitution (as 

amended), the Public Financial Management (PFM) Act of 2016 (and its attendant regulations), and the 

National Public Procurement Act of 2016 (and its attendant regulations). 

The principal address of the Accountant Generalõs Department of the Ministry of Finance 

and  Economic Development is Ministerial Building, George Street, Freetown, Sierra Leone. Website: 

www.mofed.gov.sl, Email: info@mofed.gov.sl.  

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are 

considered material in relation to the Statement of Public Accounts. 

 

 

http://www.mofed.gov.sl/
mailto:info@mofed.gov.sl
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a. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Public 

Financial Management (PFM) Act, 2016 and comply with the International Public Sector 

Accounting Standard - Financial Reporting under the Cash Basis of Accounting (Cash Basis 

IPSAS). The measurement basis applied is the historical cost basis, except where otherwise stated 

in the accounting policies below. 

The financial statements have been prepared on the cash basis using the Governmentõs standard 

chart of accounts. 

 The accounting policies adopted have been consistently applied to all the years presented. 

b. Reporting Currency 

The financial statements are presented in Leones, which is the functional and reporting currency 

of the Government of Sierra Leone. 

c. Reporting Period 

The reporting period for these financial statements is a period of twelve months starting on 1st 

January 2017 to 31 December 2017, as specified in Section 1 of the PFM Act, 2016. 

d. Receipts 

Receipts are cash inflows within the Financial Year, comprising of receipts from 

Statutory/Authorized Allocations, Taxes, External Assistance (Bilateral and Multilateral 

Agencies), Other Aid and Grants, other borrowings, Capital receipts (Sale of Assets etc.), 

Receipts from Trading activities, fines, levies, and other receipts.  

These items shall be disclosed in summary on the face of the Statement of Cash Receipts and 

Payments for the year in accordance with the standardized GPFS. Notes shall be provided with 

detailed Statement of Revenues collected during the year by source of revenue and by line item 

accounts code. Also, a Statement of Arrears of Revenues as at end of the financial year shall be 

provided by source of revenue and by line item accounts code. 

 Disposal proceeds from the sale of assets are recognized as receipts at the time of disposal. 

e. Interest Received 

Interest actually received during the financial year shall be treated as a receipt under item ôother 

receiptsõ. 

f. Government Business activities 

Cash receipts from trading activities shall be recorded net in the GPFS (after deducting direct 

expenses) unless otherwise provided for by law or policy in force. Total net receipts from all 

trading activities shall be disclosed in the Statement of cash receipts and payments under ôtrading 

activitiesõ item 

Wherein gross revenue is recorded, corresponding payments shall be charged under a 

corresponding payment item head ôGovernment Business activitiesõ in the Statement of Cash 

Receipts and Payments. 

g. Payments 

Payments are recurrent and capital cash outflows made during the financial year and shall be 

categorized either by major economic categories/programme (activities) and/or by function in 

the statement of cash receipts and payment.  
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Payments for purchase of items of capital nature shall be expensed in the year in which the item 

has been purchased. It shall be disclosed under capital payments. Investments shall also be 

treated in the same way as capital purchases.  

Prepaid expenses are amounts paid in advance of receipt of goods/services or work done (under 

contractual arrangements) and are charged directly to the respective expenditure item in the 

period of payment. 

h. Interest on Loans 

Actual Interest on loans and other bank commissions charged on Bank Accounts during the year 

shall be treated as payments and disclosed under interest payment in the Statement of Cash 

Receipts and Payments. 

i. Foreign Currency Translation 

Cash flows arising from foreign currency transactions are translated into Leones using the spot 

exchange rates prevailing at the date of payment/receipt.  

Foreign currency balances, as at the year end, shall be translated at the exchange rates prevailing 

on that date (closing spot rate or year-end exchange rate). 

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign transactions and from 

the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 

foreign currencies are recognized in the Statement of Cash Receipts and Payments accordingly 

either as receipts/payments. 

j. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and cash at bank, short-term deposits on call 

and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily 

convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value. 

These comprise mainly Bank account balances, include amounts held at the Bank of Sierra Leone 

and at various commercial banks, cash imprests and other short term highly liquid investments 

held at the end of the financial year.  

k. Imprests and Advances 

The Government policy specifically states that all imprests and advances shall be retired before 

the end of the financial year. However, should circumstances occur (including an Emergency) 

where either an imprest/advance is given out close to the financial year end or an 

imprest/advance already given could not be accounted for, such an imprest/advance (or balance 

outstanding) shall be treated as cash equivalent since there shall be no proof that such funds have 

been utilized. 

l. Budget 

The budget is developed on the same accounting basis (cash basis), the same accounts 

classification basis, and for the same period as the financial statements.  

The Budget Figures are the amounts approved by the Legislature in accordance with the 

Appropriation Act (annual budget and supplementary budget) and as detailed in the Government 

of Sierra Leone Budget Printed Estimates. 
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An assessment of the actual budgetary performance, at the level of legislative approval, against 

the comparable budget for the financial year under review has been included as Statement B of 

these Financial Statements. 

m. Contingencies 

In addition to those items recognized/accounted for in the Annual Financial Statements, there 

are a number of liabilities or assets that may arise in the future but are not recognised / 

accounted for. This is because they are dependent on uncertain future events occurring or the 

liability/asset cannot be measured reliably. Where these contingencies are to crystallized, there 

will be an associated impact on cash transactions that will be reflected on cash basis of 

accounting being used. 

In that regard, contingent liabilities (including Guarantees) are recorded in the Statement of 

Contingent Liabilities (on memorandum basis) when the contingency becomes evident and 

under the cash accounting method they are recognized only when the contingent event occurs 

and payment is made. Contingent assets are not recognized and where not probable neither 

disclosed.  

n. Unpaid (Outstanding) Commitments 

Unpaid (Outstanding) Commitments including operating and capital commitments arising from 

non-cancellable contractual or statutory obligations are in the Statement of Unpaid 

(Outstanding) Commitments (shown on memorandum basis ð as additional disclosure). 

3. Authorization Date 

The Audited Financial Statements were authorized for issue on 25th March 2018 by Mr.  Momodu L 

Kargbo, Minister, Ministry of Finance and Economic Development of the Government of Sierra Leone. 

4. The Approved National Budget 

The approved National Budget is developed on the same accounting basis (cash basis), same 

classification basis, and for the same period (from 1st January 2017 to 31st December 2017) as for the 

financial statements. The Appropriation Act for FY2017 was adopted and passed into law by Parliament 

in December 2016. Following that, the Appropriation Act for FY2017 was signed into law by the 

President of the Republic of Sierra Leone in December 2016. There was no supplementary appropriation 

for financial year ended 31st December 2017.  

The Original and Final Budget are predominantly the same, and changes between the two are a 

consequence of reallocations within the budget as a result of changing conditions and circumstances with 

the challenges brought about during Budget Execution. 

The total amount of the Approved Appropriation from the Legislature for FY2017 comprises Wages, 

Salaries and Employees Benefits, Use of Goods and Services, Devolved Functions, Development 

Expenditure, Public Debts Charges, and Contingency Fund.  

5. Comparative Information 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current yearõs presentation. In 

particular, the provisions of the recently enacted PFM Act 2016 require that the annual financial 

statements of the Consolidated Fund be prepared and submitted within three months of the end of a 

financial year, separate from those of budgetary and subvented agencies, and other entities of the Central 

Government. However, section 89 of the PFM Act 2016 further required that the Accountant General 

prepare and submit to the Auditor General the Annual Financial Statements of the Central Government, 
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which cover all entities included in the Central Government, not later than ten months after the end of a 

financial year.  

6. Income Tax Receipts 

The total amount of Income Tax Receipts collected during the fiscal year 2017 amounted to Le1,190,018 

million (Le1,278,788 million - FY2016). The summary details of the income tax receipts are presented in 

the table below:  

 

Income Tax Receipts (In millions of Leones) 

  
               Budget                   

                Estimates 
           Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

                  FY 2017       FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Corporate Tax 362,245  367,659    

 Personal Income Tax 883,960  817,263  (66,697) 1,271,017  

PAYE- Government Employees 

 

167,504    146,105  

Withholding Tax-Govt Contractors 

 

38,179    0  

Withholding Tax-Govt. Free Health Care 

 

1,557    13,865  

Other Personal Income Tax 15,061  610,023    1,111,046  

Foreign Travel Tax 

 

5,096  5,096  7,771  

Total Income Tax Receipts 1,261,266  1,190,018  (61,601) 1,278,788  

 

The total amount of Domestic Revenue (Tax) Arrears as at 31st December 2017 amounted to                            

Le91.8 billion. Further details are presented in Appendix 1 - Statement of Domestic Revenue Arrears 

7. Goods and Services Tax (GST) Receipts 
The total amount of Goods and Services Tax (GST) Receipts collected during the fiscal year 2017 

amounted to Le702,114 million (Le658,635 million - FY2016). The summary details of the income tax 

receipts are presented in the table below:  

 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) Receipts (In millions of Leones) 

  
       Budget  

Estimates 
     Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

     FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Import GST 449,536  438,049  (11,487) 

 Domestic GST 379,677  264,065  (115,612) 658,635  

Total GST Receipts 829,213  702,114  (127,099) 658,635  

 

8. Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts 
The total amount of Customs and Excise (C & E) Receipts collected during the fiscal year 2017 

amounted to Le732,620 million (Le563,097 million - FY2016), with further details shown below:  
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Custom and Excise (C & E) Receipts (In millions of Leones) 

  
Budget  

Estimates 
   Actual 

    Surplus/  

(Shortfall) 
     Actual 

  FY 2017    FY 2017 FY 2017    FY 2016 

Import Duties  487,389  469,040  (18,349) 424,325  

Petroleum Fuel Oils Excise Duty 491,900  224,070  (267,830) 138,772  

Other Excise Duties 41,084  22,911  (18,173) 

 Other Revenue Including Freight Levy 16,482  16,600  118  

 Total C & E Receipts 1,036,855  732,620  (304,234) 563,097  

 

9. Mineral Resources 
The total receipts from mineral resources for FY2017 amounted to Le149,029 million (Le155,497 million 

- FY2016), with further details shown below:  

Mineral  Receipts (In millions of Leones) 

  
    Budget                                     

Estimates 
      Actual 

     Surplus/                                   

(Shortfall) 
          Actual 

      FY 2017        FY 2017      FY 2017           FY 2016 

Royalty on Rutile 37,478  0  (37,478) 0  

Royalty on Bauxite 9,313  

 

  

 Royalty on Diamond and Gold 36,442  6,666  (29,776) 4,790  

Royalty on Iron Ore 48,587  

 

  

 Licences 35,747  

 

  

 Miscellaneous 

 

142,363  142,363  150,497  

Total Mineral Receipts 167,567  149,029  75,109  155,287  

 

10. Fisheries 
The total receipts from fisheries for FY2017 amounted to Le149,029 million (Le155,497 million - 

FY2016), with further details shown below:  

 

Fisheries Receipts (In millions of Leones) 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
       Actual 

        Surplus/               

(Shortfall) 
     Actual 

  FY 2017 FY 2017  FY 2017 FY 2016 

Reg'n Artisanal Fish Vessels 62,009  71,156 9,147  54,312  

Freight Levy Maritime 

 

3,019 3,019  4,169  

Marine Resources Fines 

 

0 0  1,860  

Total Fisheries Receipts 62,009  74,175 12,166  60,341  

 

11. Other Departmental Receipts 

The total amount of Other Departmental Receipts collected during the fiscal year 2017 amounted to 

Le239,249 million (Le159,394 million - FY2016), with further details shown below:  
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The total amount of Miscellaneous Receipts of Le229,671 million (Le143,233 million ðFY2016) 

comprises, as follows: 

 

 

12. Road User Charges 

Receipts collected from Road User Charges totalled Le112,899 million (Le86,543 million ð FY2016).  

  

MDA  

Code 

Description FY2017 FY2016 
Le' m Le' m 

107 Ministry of Local Govt. and Rural Development 71 0 

117 Cabinet Secretariat 7 

122 Human Resource Management Office  276 

124 Law Officers' Department 1,295 1,682 

128 Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Coop. 434 

129 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 3,418 351 

130 National Revenue Authority (NRA) 130,127 28,093 

132 Accountant General's Department 47,429 14,892 

133 Ministry of Information and Communication 216 

201 Ministry of Defence 207 

205 Ministry of Internal Affairs 93 

206 Sierra Leone Police 21,180 

301 Ministry of Education Science and Technology 13,351 

303 Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs 73 

305 Ministry of Social Welfare Gender and Children Affairs 24 

406 Ministry of Energy 2,196 

408 Ministry of Works  Housing and Infrastructure 1,492 

409 Ministry of Trade and Industry 9 

412 National Telecommunications Commission (NATCOM) 7,774 19,573 

501 Miscellaneous Services 0 78,642 

229,671 143,233 

Budget  

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/  

(Shortfall) Actual 

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Hotel Leases 0 0 0 

Issuance of National ID Cards 148 148 705 

Passports - New Issues 5,435 5,435 14,330 

Pharmacy Board Licence 3,322 3,322 651 

Rent Received from Gov't Qtrs. 672 672 475 

Misc. Receipts 72,087 229,671 157,584 143,233 

Privatization Receipts 39,000 

Total Other Departmental Receipts 111,087 239,249 167,162 159,394 

Other Departmental Receipts (In millions of Leones) 



                                                                 

18 

 

Road User Charge Receipts (In millions of Leones) 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

  FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Road User Charges 128,101  112,899  (15,202) 86,543  

Total Road User Charge Receipts    128,101  112,899     (15,202) 86,543  

These amounts are collected and transferred to the Road Maintenance Fund under the control of the 

Sierra Leone Roads Maintenance Fund Authority (RMFA). 

13. HIPC Debt Relief 

The total amount of debt relief granted in FY2017 under the Highly-Indebted Poor Countries (HIPC) 

programme was Le12,311 million (Le8,716 million ð FY2016), with details as shown below: 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14. Receipts from External Donor Grants (Direct Budgetary Support - Grants) 

The total amount of foreign (external) grants received during FY2017 was Le174,849 million (Le406,617 

million ð FY2016), with details as shown below: 

 

Other Grants and Aid (In millions of Leones) 

        Budget  

Estimates 
Actual 

           Surplus/  

(Shortfall) 
    Actual 

         FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

UK DFID 121,875 15,042 (106,833) 41,517 

EU State Building Contract 132,525 159,807 27,282  171,763 

Grants from the ECOWAS Commission 

  

0  41,935 

Other Grant and Aid 

  

0  151,402 

Total Other Grants and Aid 254,400  174,849  (79,551) 406,617  

 

A total amount of GBPX.0 million (with Leone equivalent Le15,042 million) was received during 

FY2017 from the UK DFID as direct budgetary support (Le41,517 million ð FY2016).  

 

The European Union gave a direct budgetary support of Euro15.4 million (net), representing Le159,807 

million (Le171,763 million ð FY2016), under the second State Building Contract Financing Agreement 

signed with the Government of Sierra Leone. The funds were provided under the 11th European 

Actual Actual 

FY 2017 FY 2016 

IFAD 7,465 8,716 

EEC 4,846 

Total HIPC Debt Relief Assistance 12,311 8,716 

HIPC Debt Relief Assistance (In millions of Leones) 
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Development Fund (EDF). The amount signed under the Financing Agreement was Euro80 million for 

transfer of grant resources to the National Budget of Sierra Leone over three fiscal years (FY2015-2017) 

plus Euro5 million complementary support and evaluation. 

 

Other Grant and Aid for FY2017 was nil but that for FY2016 relates to an amount of  Euro 20.0 million 

(Le151,402 million) received from Sierra Rutile Ltd. (SRL) in respect of a loan repayment. The loan 

repayment was based on a loan agreement between the Government of Sierra Leone (GOSL) and Sierra 

Rutile Ltd. signed in August 2004 with total disbursements of Euro24.75 million (Euro2.0 million in 2006 

and Euro22.75 million in 2005), with an interest rate of 8% per annum. These funds were provided by 

European Union as Grants-in-Aid to the Government of Sierra Leone. 

 

15. Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 

The total amount of Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits paid during FY2017 was Le1,887,926 million 

(Le1,786,516 million ð FY2016), excluding Wages and Salaries Arrears Payments of Le34,845 million 

(Le20,684 million ð FY2016) made during the year.  

 

Details of Wages, Salaries and Employees Benefits expended during the financial year being analysed by 

Object Code are presented below: 

 

Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits by Object Code (In millions of Leones) 

             Actual              Actual 

    FY 2017 FY 2016 

2111 Basic Salaries 1,040,433 827,881 

2112 Salary Grants 449,572 645,304 

2114 Travelling Claim To Retirement 304 581 

2121 Transport Allowance 10,829 265 

2122 Medical Allowance 9,831 3,878 

2123 Rent Allowance 8,987 281 

2124 Telephone Allowance 11 0 

2126 Domestic Servant Allowance 118 64 

2127 Fuel Allowance 110 45 

2128 Risk Allowance 501 76 

2130 Clothing Allowance 175 0 

2131 Responsibility Allowance 94 28 

2132 Remote Allowance 2 0 

2133 Acting Allowance 482 196 

2139 Other Allowances 297,382 135,292 

2140 Late Allowance 22 22 

2149 Leave Allowance 38,311 33,555 

2152 Special Acting Allowance 41 7 

2181 Emp Cont To Social Security Pen 29,985 130,331 

2194 Adj Sal & All'Ces-Sal Grants 735 656 

2195 Adj Sal & All'Ces-Allowances 0 8,056 

Total Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 1,887,926  1,786,516  

 

Further details on Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits paid by the Government during FY2017 are 

available in Appendix 2 below, analysed by Ministry, Department and Agency (MDA). 
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16. Use of Goods and Services 

Use of Goods and Services expended during the financial year totalled Le1,314,528 million (Le956,782 

million ð FY2016) and these include such items as Stationery, Communications, Water and Sewage, Fuel 

and Lubricants for Vehicles, Fuel for Generators, etc. 

 

Further details are available in Appendix 3, comparing the Budget Estimates and Actual Expenditure 

Payments at the MDA Level and also providing Spending Analysis by Object Code.  

 

Use of goods and services (In millions of Leones) 

                     Actual                   Actual 

     FY 2017 FY 2016 

 2211 Local Travelling 7,836 6,543 

 2212 Overseas Travelling 40,196 35,336 

 2221 Electricity 4,140 2,040 

 2222 Water 3,078 354 

 2223 Telephone & Other Comm 8,338 5,261 

 2241 Office & General 197,249 155,587 

 2242 Stationery 4,226 3,467 

 2243 Official Recpt,Ent & Hosp 1,318 1,269 

 2244 Office Cleaning 2,302 2,284 

 2245 Office Stores/Supplies 27,731 47,179 

 2246 Computer Running Costs 2,359 1,953 

 2251 Advertisements 86 285 

 2252 Publications 700 1,531 

 2253 Printing (General) 251 80 

 2255 Public Relations Expenses 5 43 

 2261 Building Maintenance 5,360 2,235 

 2262 Machinery & Equip Maintenance 435 306 

 2264 Vehicle Maintenance 13,679 2,365 

 2265 Generator Running Cost 1,978 355 

 2266 Insurance-Building 248 18 

 2267 Insurance-Motor Vehicles/Cycle 89 60 

 2268 Insurance-Mach & Equipment 0 16 

 2270 Rice For Officers & Other Rank 44,414 21,009 

 2271 Licence-Motor Vehicles/Cycles 1 

  2291 Bank Charges 19,098 16,075 

 2292 Misc Operat'L Expenses 106,945 22,937 

 2293 Honoraria & Other All'Ces 21 196 

 2294 'Freight/Port Charges 148 0 

 2295 Subs/Membership Dues-Local 0 257 

 2296 Subs/Membership Dues-Int 29,692 28,386 

 2311 Recruitment 1,049 

  2312 Training Local 5,978 1,409 

 2313 Training Overseas 6,863 4,467 

 2314 Local Conferences 414 746 

 2315 Professional Fees/Consultancy 1,541 2,224 

 2318 Medical Expenses 6,420 2,274 

 2321 Uniforms/Protective Clothing 60,193 24,558 

 2324 Diets & Feeding 77,438 17,208 

 2325 Drugs & Medical Supplies 45,314 57,282 

 2328 Fuel & Oil (Vehicles) 48,097 10,686 

 2333 Medical Supplies 21,628 0 

 



                                                                 

21 

 

Use of goods and services (In millions of Leones) 

                     Actual                   Actual 

     FY 2017 FY 2016 

 2341 Rent For Office Accomod'T 3,043 2,445 

 2342 Rent For Residential Accom'T 545 74 

 2343 Hotel Accommodation 0 38 

 2344 Rates 15 

  2345 'Exp. On Presidential Household 207 0 

 2361 Social Event 50 

  2364 Sports Competitions 4,177 8,074 

 2383 Official Receptions/Hosp 297 363 

 2385 Diplomatic Corp Activities 1,804 1,214 

 2389 Other Service Activity Exps 125 500 

 2391 Defence Expenses 0 24,756 

 2392 State Security Expenses 0 8,524 

 2393 Agricultural Expenses 59,487 28,680 

 2398 Unallocated/Contingency 14,679 185 

 2411 Current Grants Gen Govn Bodies 386,370 286,682 

 2417 Grants Subject Ass In Sec Scl 1,395 0 

 2613 Furn,Office Equip,Safes 578 1,939 

 2614 Computers And Ancillary Equip 2,971 763 

 2615 Vehicles 12,277 103,795 

 2618 Medical Equipment 11,597 

  2623 Motor Vehicles 0 6,546 

 2624 Bicycles And Tricycles 29 0 

 2631 Plant,Equip& Machinery 8,822 3,576 

 2632 Const'N/Reconst'N Of Buildings 6,523 311 

 2633 Rehabilitation Of Buildings 2,682 39 

 Total Use of goods and services 1,314,528  956,782  

  

17. Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions 

The total amount expended during the financial year on Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions was 

Le191,228 million (Le180,187 million ð FY2016). This amount includes University Fee Subsidies totalling 

Le million (Le98,476 million ð FY2016). The remaining amount of Le80,072 million (le81,711 million ð 

FY2016) was distributed to the Tertiary Educational Institutions as shown below: 

 

Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions (In millions of Leones) 

            Actual             Actual 

     FY 2017 FY 2016 

0002 109  

 0009 105  75  

0012 80  160  

0205 1,004  0  

0403 24,829  24,829  

0404 9,381  9,381  

0405 12,125  12,625  

0406 10,093  10,093  

0407 460  460  

0408 16,893  16,893  

0411 4,036  4,036  
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0501 804  1,243  

1001 154  292  

1101 0  0  

2001 0  1,624  

Total Grants to Tertiary Educational Institutions 80,072  81,711  

 

18. Transfers to the Road Maintenance Fund 

The total amount accounted for as Road User Charges and transferred to the Road Maintenance Fund 

under the control of the Sierra Leone Roads Maintenance Fund Authority (RMFA) was Le112,899 

million (Le86,543 million ð FY2016). 

19. Transfers to Local Councils 

The total amounts paid in respect of Transfers to Local Councils and school fee subsidies for FY2016 

was Le55,859 million (Le98,463 million ð FY2016), including school fee subsidies totalling Le 24,407 

million (Le 24,407 million ð FY2016). 

20. Other Grants (Payments) 

The Other Grants (Payments) made in FY2017 totalled Le18, 034 million (Le18,260 million - FY2016), 

as outlined below:  

Other Grants (In millions of Leones) 

  
  Budget   

Estimates 
  Actual 

Surplus/  

(Shortfall) 
 Actual 

   FY 2017     FY 2017    FY 2017  FY 2016 

Grants to Educational Units 0  0  0  1,114  

Girl Child Expenses 11,515  241  11,274  1,209  

Exams Subsidy to WAEC 10,495  7,297  3,198  4,549  

Grants-in-Aid 14,064  10,496  3,568  11,388  

Total Other Grants 36,074  18,034  18,040  18,260  

 

Other Recurrent Payments 

The Other Recurrent payments made in FY2017 totalled Le2,390 million (Le21,257 million - FY2016), as 

outlined below: 

 
 

Other Recurrent Payments (In millions of Leones) 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
 Actual 

Surplus/  

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

  FY 2017   FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Social Benefits 

 

2,147  (2,147) 2,139  

Other Contributions 

 

0  0  37  

Loans to Other Government Units 

 

0  0  437  

Consolidated Act Based Expense 

 

243  (243) 18,643  

Total Other Recurrent Payments 0  2,390  (2,390) 21,257  

 

21. Financing Costs ð Domestic Interest Payments 

The Financing Costs for Domestic Borrowing held in FY2017 (Domestic Interest Payments) amounted 

to Le535,283 million (Le142,347 million - FY2016) representing interest payments actually made during 

the period on various domestic debts of the Government, as outlined below: 
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Financing Costs - Domestic Interest Payments (Amounts In millions of Leones) 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

  FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Interest on Treasury Bills 

 

460,784 (460,784) 81,930 

Interest on Treasury Bonds 

 

61,688 (61,688) 54,343 

Bridging Loan Interest 

 

390 (390) 922 

Ways and Means Interest 

 

12,421 (12,421) 5,152 

Total Domestic Interest Payments 0 535,283 (535,283) 142,347 

 

Further details available in Note 28 and Appendices 6-9 

 

22. Financing Costs ð External Interest Payments 

The Financing Costs for External Borrowing held in FY2017 (External Interest Payments) amounted to 

Le66,771 million (Le61,778 million - FY2016) representing interest payments actually made during the 

period to external creditors, as outlined below: 
 
 

Financing Costs - External Interest Payments (Amounts In millions of Leones) 

  
Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

  FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Multilateral Debts 

 

48,146 (48,146) 46,291 

Bilateral Debts 

 

18,625 (18,625) 14,498 

Commercial Debts 

 

0 0  989 

Total External Interest Payments 0 66,771 (66,771) 61,778 

 

Further details available in Note 27 and Appendix 5 

 

23. Capital/Development Expenditure 

The total amount of Le936,528 million (Le657, 585 million ð FY2016) for Domestic Development 

Expenditure represents the Governmentõs contribution to various Development Projects.  

Further details are available in Appendix 4, with Actual Expenditure Payments at the MDA Level. 

Development Project Operations 

The total receipts recorded for Donor Funded Projects for the year under review amounted to Le209,263 

million (Le355,934 million ð FY2016) while total payments made by these projects stood at Le219,836 

million (Le302,288 million ð FY2016), resulting in a deficit of Le10,573 million (Surplus Le53,646 million 

ð FY2016). Summary details are provided in the below: 

 
Development Project Operations   

Amounts in millions of Leones 
  

                    FY2017      FY2016 

Project Receipts 209,263  355,934  

Project Payments 219,836  302,288  

Loss/Gains on Exchange 4,984  21,820  

Development Project Operations (Net Flows) (5,589) 75,467  

 

Further details are available in Appendix 4a, Development Project Fund Flow 
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In -kind contributions/third party payments 

During the Fiscal Year under review, the Government received from various sources In-kind 

contributions as donations made in the form of actual goods and/or services rather than in money or 

cash terms. These donations may include vehicles, equipment or personnel services. However, it is not 

currently possible to identify and reliably ascertained the financial value received for such contributions. 

24. Arrears Payments 

The Arrears Payments made in FY2017 totalled Le169,744 million (Le167,885 million - FY2016), as 

outlined below: 

 

Arrears Payments (In millions of Leones) 

  
       Budget                       

      Estimates 
                    Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

      FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

Wages and Salaries Arrears 
 

34,845 (34,845) 20,684 

Domestic Arrears 19,007 130,069 (111,062) 137,201 

Parastatal Arrears 2,522 4,830 (2,308) 10,000 

Total Arrears Payments 21,529  169,744  (148,215) 167,885  

 

25. Receipts from External Borrowings (Direct Budgetary Support - Loans) 

The total amount of foreign (external) loans disbursed during FY2016 as direct budgetary support was 

Le531,351 million (Le310,614 million ð FY2016), with details as shown below: 

 

External Borrowing (Loans) (In millions of Leones) 

  
   Budget  

  Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

   FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

World Bank 150,000 303,220 153,220  0 

World Bank - Pay & Perf Project 

 

0 0  26,568 

African Development Bank 

 

0 0  0 

International Monetary Fund (IMF) 0 228,132 228,132  284,046 

Total External Borrowing (Loans) 150,000  531,351  381,351  310,614  

 

Amounts totalling Le228,132 million (Le284,046 million ð FY2016) was received during the fiscal year 

from the IMF (through the Bank of Sierra Leone) under its Special Drawing Rights (SDR) on-lending 

programme. 

26. External Public Debt Amortization - Repayment of principal on Foreign Loans 

The total amount of External Debt Payments made during the financial year was Le330,970 million 

(Le206,771 million ð FY2016), comprising Principal Loan Repayments of Le264,199 million (Le144,993 

million ð FY2016) and Interest Payments of Le66,771 million (Le61,778 million ð FY2016). 
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External Public Debt Amortization - Repayment of principal on Foreign Loans with External Interest Payments (In 

millions of Leones) 

  FY2017   FY2016   

  

Loan 

Repay-

ment 

During 

the Year 

Interest 

Payments 

Total 

Payments 

Loan 

Repay-

ment 

During 

the Year 

Interest 

Payments 

Total 

Payments 

MULTILATERAL DEBTS 

   

  

  International Development Association 19,240 12,723 31,963 12,908 10,648 23,556 

African Development Fund (ADF) 5,035 10,015 15,050 4,173 8,203 12,376 

Opec Fund For International Development  31,219 9,361 40,580 30,628 6,437 37,065 

International Fund For Agricultural Development 

(IFAD) 8,119 2,780 10,899 4,534 1,479 6,013 

Islamic Development Bank 42,870 2,029 44,899 19,250 10,780 30,030 

Arab Bank For Economic Development Bank 4,647 1,202 5,849 4,254 1,215 5,469 

European Investment Bank 4,979 244 5,223 2,508 199 2,706 

ECOWAS Regional Development Fund 0 8 8 908 2,157 3,065 

ECOWAS Bank For Investment Development 14,677 9,784 24,461 2,964 5,173 8,137 

Total Multilateral Debts (A) 130,785 48,146 178,931 82,127 46,291 128,418 

 

BILATERAL DEBTS 

   

  

  Saudi Fund For Development 3,393 2,081 5,474 493 1,366 1,859 

Kuwait Fund 15,219 4,962 20,182 9,023 4,187 13,210 

China 19,335 6,071 25,406 7,399 5,327 12,726 

Exim Bank Of India 21,961 5,511 27,472 12,633 3,618 16,251 

Total Bilateral Debts (B) 59,909 18,625 78,534 29,548 14,498 44,046 

    

  

   

COMMERCIAL DEBTS (C) 

   

  

  Commercial & Suppliers Credit 73,505 0 73,505 33,318 989 34,307 

TOTAL EXTERNAL PUBLIC DEBTS PAYMENTS 264,199 66,771 330,970 144,993 61,778 206,771 

 

Further details are available in Appendix 5. 

 

27. Domestic Borrowing (Net) 

Domestic Borrowing during FY2016 totalled Le 2,849,366 million (Le 2,791,388 million ð FY2015) and 

this comprises: 

 

Domestic Borrowing - Net (Amounts In millions of Leones) 

  Issues Repayments Net Flows Issues Repayments 
Net 

Flows 

  FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016 

Short term Securities (Less than  

one year) 

  

  

  

  

Treasury Bills 3,485,268 2,697,883 787,385  2,427,325 2,188,028 239,297  

1 Year Treasury Bonds 0 45,774 (45,774) 45,774 76,850 (31,076) 

Bridging Loan 0 120,000 (120,000) 280,000 160,000 120,000  

Ways and Means 120,030 111,588 8,442  111,587 63,406 48,181  

Total Short term Securities 3,605,299 2,975,245 630,053  2,864,686 2,488,283 376,402  

Long term  Securities 219,206 214,541 4,665  48,087 7,500 40,587  

Total Domestic Interest Payments 3,824,505 3,189,787 634,718  2,912,772 2,495,783 416,989 
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Treasury Bills ð The amount of Le3,485,268 million (Le2,427,325 million ð FY2016) represents total 

amount of treasury bills issued during the year as 91-Day, 182-Day and 364-Day Treasury Bills. The total 

worth of Treasury Bills redeemed during the year amounted to Le2,697,883 million (Le2,188,028 million 

ð FY2016). The total outstanding amount of treasury bills at the end of FY2017 is Le3,060,241 million 

(Le2,272,855 million ð end FY2016). Further details are available in the Table below (Summary 

Schedule of Domestic Public Debts) and in Appendix 6 for 91-Day Treasury Bills, Appendix 7 for 

182-Day Treasury Bills and Appendix 8 for 364-Day Treasury Bills. 

 

One year Treasury Bonds ð No One-Year Treasury Bonds were issued in FY2017 and the One-year 

Treasury Bonds totalling Le45,774 million outstanding at the end of FY2016 were redeemed in FY2017. 

 

Bridging Loan - No Bridging Loan was taken from the Bank of Sierra Leone during FY2017 and the 

outstanding balance of Le120 billion at the end of FY2016 was repaid during the year. 

 

Ways and Means advances ð The net increase in Ways and Means given by the Bank of Sierra Leone to 

finance Governmentõs operations) was Le8,442 million, taking the total amount owed at the end of the 

fiscal year to Le120,030 million, repayable in the ensuing year. 

 

Long Term Securities (with more than one year maturity) -  A total amount of Le219,206 million 

(Le48,087 million ð FY2016) represents long-term securities issued in the form of treasury bonds during 

the year ended FY2017. The total worth of Long-term securities redeemed during the year amounted to 

Le214,541 million (Le7,500 million ð FY2016).  

 

The total outstanding amount of long-term securities held as 2-Year, 5-Year and 10-Year Treasury Bonds 

at the end of FY2017 is Le608,055 million (Le603,389 million ð end FY2016) held by the Bank of Sierra 

Leone (Le526,496 million) and NASSIT (Le81,559 million). The Special Marketable Securities held by the 

Bank of Sierra Leone totalling Le526,496 million as at 31st December 2017, comprises: 3-Year Treasury 

Bonds Le143,813 million, 5-Year Treasury Bonds Le321,072 million and 10-Year Treasury Bond 

Le48,750 million. The treasury bonds are held by the Bank of Sierra Leone following a Memorandum of 

Understanding with the Government dated 14th October 2006 converting Non-Marketable, Non-

Interest Bearing Securities to Special Marketable Securities for capitalization of the Bank and for 

monetary purposes. The interest cost of financing the operations and the total amount payable at 

redemption will be borne by the Government. 

 

Further details are available in the Table below (Summary Schedule of Domestic Public Debts). 

 

 

 



                     

 

 

2
7 

Summary Schedule of Domestic Public Debts ð Domestic Borrowing, Redemption and Financing Costs 

 

The Treasury Bills are marketable securities of the Government on the basis of a 91-day period, 182-day period and 364-day period. The Treasury Bonds on the other hand are 

Marketable Securities on one-year, two-year, five-year and ten-year basis. Further details on Treasury Bills and the 1-Year Treasury Bond can be obtained from Appendices 6-9.

Outstandin

g	Balance

Outstandin

g	Balance

Interest	

Payments

Interest	

Payments

01-Jan-17 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-17 FY2016

Le'	m Le'	m Le'	m Le'	m Le'	m Le'	m

Short	term		Securities	(with	one	year	or	less	maturity)

91-Day	Treasury	Bills 26,962 160,480 169,317 18,125 4,139 1,547

182-Day	Treasury	Bills 71,765 90,236 133,866 28,136 8,444 5,564

364-Day	Treasury	Bills 2,174,128 3,234,553 2,394,701 3,013,980 448,201 74,819

Total	Treasury	Bills 2,272,855 3,485,268 2,697,883 3,060,241 460,784 81,930

1-Year	Treasury	Bonds 45,774 0 45,774 0 2,586 3,842 On	maturity	dates

Bridging	Loans	-	Bank	of	Sierra	Leone	(BSL) 120,000 0 120,000 0 390 922

Ways	and	Means	Advances 111,587 120,030 111,587 120,030 12,421 5,152

Total	Short	Term	Securities 2,550,216 3,605,299 2,975,244 3,180,271 476,181 91,846

Long	term		Securities	(with	more	than	one	year	maturity)

2-Year	Treasury	Bonds

2-Year	Treasury	Bond	(NASSIT) 40,487 40,487 40,487 40,487 5,660 5,263 29-May-17 23-May-22 13.0%
Semi-annually	

(May&Nov)

2-Year	Treasury	Bond 9,250 0 9,250 0 1,009 1,290 20-Nov-15 17-Nov-17 13.0%

2-Year	Treasury	Bond 10,000 0 10,000 0 1,350 1,339 21-Dec-15 18-Dec-17 13.5%

2-Year	Treasury	Bond 7,015 0 0 7,015
1,028 503

29-Jan-16 26-Jan-18 14.4%
Semi-annually	

(Jul&Jan)

Total	2-Year	Tresury	Bonds 66,752 40,487 59,737 47,502 9,047 8,396

Bank	of	Sierra	Leone	(BSL)	3-Year	Capitalisation	Bonds

3-Year	BSL	Capitalisation	Bond	(NNIB	Converted	2014) 81,800 81,801 81,801 81,800 4,908 4,908 30-Mar-17 29-Mar-20 6.0%

3-Year	BSL	Recap	Bond	(2010	W	&	M) 77,516 0 15,503 62,013 6,826 7,015 31-Oct-14 30-Oct-17 9.0%

Total	3-Year	BSL	Capitalisation	Bonds 159,316 81,801 97,305 143,813 11,734 11,923

5-Year	Treasury	Bonds

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 4,500 4,500 18-Dec-17 18-Dec-22 9.0%

65,000 0 0 65,000 5,850 5,866 26-Dec-13 20-Dec-18 9.0%

65,000 0 0 65,000 5,850 5,866 26-Jun-14 20-Jun-19 9.0%

50,000 0 0 50,000 4,500 4,500 26-Dec-14 20-Dec-19 9.0%

50,000 0 0 50,000 4,500 4,500 26-Jun-15 19-Jun-20 9.0%

5-Year	NASSIT	Bond 41,072 0 0 41,072 5,955 0 01-Oct-16 25-Sep-21 15%
Semi-annually	

(Mar&Sep)

5-Year	BSL	(Ways	and	Means)	Bond 0 46,918 0 46,918 2,815 0 01-May-17 30-Apr-22 12%
Semi-annually	

(Oct&April)

Total	5-Year	Tresury	Bonds 321,072 96,918 50,000 367,990 33,970 25,232

10-Year	BSL	Capitalisation	Bond 56,250 0 7,500 48,750 4,350 4,950 05-Jan-14 18-Apr-24 8.0%
Semi-annually	

(Apr&Oct)

Total	Long	Term	Securities 603,389 219,206 214,541 608,055 59,101 50,501

TOTAL OUTSTANDING DOMESTI C PUBLI C DEBTS 3,153,606 3,824,505 3,189,785 3,788,326 535,283 142,347

Summary	Statement	of	Outstanding	Domestic	Public	Debts	as	at	31	st	December	2017

Interest	Due	Period

On	various	maturity	

dates
See	Schedule	on	364	Days

See	Schedule	on	91	Days

See	Schedule	on	182	Days

Issued	During	

the	PRD

Matured	During	

the	PRD
Issue	Date

Maturity	

Date

Interest	

Rate

Semi-annually	

(Jun&Dec)

5-Year	BSL	(Converted	from	NNIB)	Bonds
Semi-annually	

(Jun&Dec)

See	Schedule	on	1	T	Bonds

Semi-annually	

(Apr&Oct)
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28. Privatization Receipts 

Privatization Receipts during the fiscal year 2017 was Nil (Le4,874 million ð FY2016) 

 

29. Staff Loans and Advances (Net) 

A total amount of Le618 million (Le653 million ð FY2016) was issued as Staff Loans and Advances 

during the year FY2017 to employees of Government as well as Members of Parliament.  Amounts 

recovered during the year was Le752 million (Le652 million ð FY2016).  

 

Staff Loans and Advances (In millions of Leones) 

  FY2017 FY 2016 

Staff Loans and Advances Opening Balance 1,311 1,315 

Staff Loans and Advances Issued 618 648 

Staff Loans and Advances Recovered (752) (652) 

Staff Loans and Advances Closing Balance 1,176  1,311  

 

30. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The net amount of Cash and Cash Equivalents totalled a negative balance of Le1,259,892 million 

(Negative Le72,306 million ð FY2016), most of which are held with the Bank of Sierra Leone.  

 

Cash and Bank Balances 

   As at 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Change 

  Le' million Le' million Le' million 

Cash held at Bank 140,431  114,115  26,316  

Overdraft with Bank (1,516,950) (308,632) (1,208,317) 

Net Cash and Bank Balance (1,376,519) (194,517) (1,182,002) 

 

1.7. ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS  

 
31. Investments ð Public Enterprises 
The Government has participating equity interests in a number of Public Enterprises (as State Owned 

Enterprise ð SOEs), as presented in Appendix 11 below. 

32. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
Contingent liabilities are: 

Á costs that the government will have to face if a particular event occurs, or 

Á present liabilities that are unable to be measured with sufficient reliability to be captured in the 
financial statements (unquantifiable liabilities).  

 
The contingent liabilities typically consist of guarantees and indemnities, and through legal disputes and 

claims (particularly through financial litigations). 

Contingent assets are possible assets that have arisen from past events but the amount of the asset, or 

whether it will eventuate, will not be confirmed until a particular event occurs. 
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Pending financial litigations: 

Contingent liabilities as at year end, relating to pending financial litigations against the Government of 

Sierra Leone, amounted to Le 2.8 trillion, as presented below: 

SUMMARY OF PENDING FINANCIAL RELATED LITIGATIONS 

NATURE 

             AMOUNT 

             (Le) 

                       AMOUNT 

                     ($)  

Damages        11,833,567,013              150,000,000  

Land Dispute          3,770,666,000                  6,000,000  

Violation of Human Rights & Unfair Dismissal - 236,850,879 

         Le15,604,233,013              $392,850,879  

Amount in Leones (Le)        Le15,604,233,013    Le2,826,707,430,669  

Total Amount in Leones (Le)  Le 2,842,311,663,682    

Note: The Exchange Rate As At 31st December 2017 

$ 7195.37.     

.  

Guarantees and indemnities:  

Guarantees are legally binding promises made by the Government to assume responsibility for a debt, or 

performance of an obligation of another party, should that party default. Indemnities are legally binding 

promises where the Government undertakes to accept the risk of loss or damage that another party may 

suffer and to hold the other party harmless against loss caused by a specific stated event. 

The Government provides guarantees against bank loans contracted by state-owned or public enterprises 

and local councils.  Total guarantees amount to Le115.72 billion as at August 2017. In the event of public 

enterprises or local councils failing to pay the loan on time, the guarantees would be invoked and the 

liabilities for payment will be passed on to Government. Consequently, the guarantees would eventually 

become debt to Government.  An examination of the stock of current guarantees indicates that risks 

emanating from guarantees are minimal at the moment. Should they materialize, the impact on public 

debt would be small.  

The List of Guarantees provided by the Government as of 31st August 2017 is as follows: 

Recipient Value in Leones Date Granted 
 

Njala University 2,500,000,000 Oct-15 
 

Sierra Leone State Lottery 1,000,000,000 Mar-16 
 

SALPOST 110,000,000 Jun-15 
 

Sierra Leone Broadcasting Corporation (SLBC) 3,765,191,013 May-13 
 

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender and Childrenôs Affairs 
14,400,000,000 

Aug-16  
(US$2,000,000) 

 
Road Maintenance Fund Authority (RMFA) 30,000,000,000 Feb-17 

 
Njala University College 3,500,000,000 Mar-17 

 
Road Maintenance Fund Authority (RMFA) 15,000,000,000 Mar-17 

 
Road Maintenance Fund Authority (RMFA) 35,000,000,000 Feb-17 

 
Guma Valley Water Company 500,000,000 Aug-17 

 

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender and Childrenôs Affairs 
10,440,000,000 

Aug-17  
(US$1,450,000) 

 
Total Guarantees (Le) 115,715,191,013 
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Contingent Assets: 

There are no Contingent Assets recorded. 

1.8. SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURES IN APPENDICES  

 

APPENDIX 1 ð STATEMENT OF DOMESTIC REVENUE ARREARS  

Appendix 1: Revenue Arrears as at 31st December 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 

    Revenue Arrears   Revenue Arrears   

    31st Dec 2017   31st Dec 2016   

Arrears as per Domestic Tax Department   

 

      

Large Tax Office (LTO)                      65,441                          4,291    

Small and Medium Tax Office                      21,526                        17,458    

Freetown Central Tax Office   

 

                        1,791    

Total for Domestic Taxes Department                      86,967                        23,541    

 

  

 

  

 

  

Arrears as per Custom and Excise Department   

 

  

 

  

Debt Management Unit                        4,774                          6,193    

Bonded Warehouse   

 

                        4,441    

Total for Customs and Excise  Department                        4,774                        10,634    

 Total Revenue Arrears                       91,741                        34,175    
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 APPENDIX 2 ð COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL COSTS 

FOR WAGES, SALARIES AND EMPLOYEES BENEFITS BY MDA  

For the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

Amount in millions of Leones 

MDA 

Code 
Description 

Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

101 Charged Emoluments 64,537 73,889 (9,352) 80,009 

105 Ministry of Political and Public Affairs 3,509 2,950 559 2,638 

106 Office of the Chief of Staff 22,356 15,535 6,822 16,760 

107 

Ministry of Local Government & Rural 

Development 22,221 26,061 (3,840) 17,891 

108 Sierra Leone Small Arms Commission 2,892 2,195 697 2,659 

110 Office of the Secretary to the President 59,844 54,448 5,396 53,535 

112 Office of the Secretary to the Vice President 2,868 3,153 (285) 2,604 

116 Parliamentary Service Commission 13,130 23,954 (10,824) 14,858 

117 Cabinet Secretariat 1,795 2,389 (594) 2,105 

118 Supreme Court 389 35 354 42 

119 Court of Appeal 559 154 405 179 

120 High Court 6,103 13,796 (7,693) 9,813 

121 Audit Service Sierra Leone 21,339 21,606 (268) 22,306 

122 Human Resource Management Office 6,349 8,098 (1,749) 6,307 

123 Public Service Commission 3,590 4,203 (613) 4,714 

124 Law Officers' Department 14,988 24,169 (9,181) 18,897 

125 Local Courts 708 0 708 0 

126 Independent Police Complaints Board 943 1,119 (175) 542 

128 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs & International Co-

operation 84,667 141,241 (56,574) 100,891 

 

Of Which - London 7,860 10,037 (2,177) 5,646 

 

New York 8,972 7,784 1,188 7,034 

 

Abuja 3,289 4,230 (941) 3,614 

 

Monrovia 3,447 5,347 (1,900) 4,429 

 

Conakry 1,718 4,549 (2,831) 3,074 

 

Washington 7,678 10,256 (2,578) 9,574 

 

Moscow 3,157 5,002 (1,845) 4,848 

 

Addis Ababa 4,114 7,781 (3,667) 3,876 

 

Beijing 4,518 1,029 3,489 1,255 

 

Banjul 2,077 7,188 (5,111) 5,104 

 

Brussels 6,129 10,957 (4,828) 8,895 

 

Saudi Arabia 3,758 8,312 (4,554) 6,100 

 

Berlin 4,766 8,641 (3,875) 6,172 

 

Iran 1,765 243 1,522 957 

 

Accra 2,841 6,531 (3,690) 4,955 

 

Libya 2,449 2,757 (308) 2,606 

 

Kuwait 2,351 3,115 (764) 2,429 

 

Dakar 1,986 8,058 (6,072) 4,658 

 

Geneva 2,503 4,096 (1,593) 3,533 

 

Seoul 3,591 11,401 (7,810) 4,962 

 

Dubai 3,191 5,740 (2,549) 4,174 

      129 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 42,500 55,802 (13,302) 42,717 

130 National Revenue Authority 0 (28) 28 0 
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APPENDIX 2 ð COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL COSTS 

FOR WAGES, SALARIES AND EMPLOYEES BENEFITS BY MDA  

For the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

Amount in millions of Leones 

MDA 

Code Description 

Budget 

Estimates Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) Actual 

  FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

131 Revenue Appellate Board 2,375 2,034 341 2,012 

132 Accountant General's Department 9,667 11,783 (2,116) 9,641 

133 Ministry of Information and Communications 16,063 18,792 (2,729) 15,511 

134 National Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone 13,579 12,284 1,295 11,683 

137 National Commission for  Democracy 5,126 4,682 444 5,221 

138 Statistics Sierra Leone 12,845 11,121 1,724 14,429 

139 National Commission for Privatisation 3,141 2,921 220 3,036 

140 Mass Media Services (SLBC Staff) 10,964 9,315 1,649 11,397 

141 Government Printing Department 1,480 715 764 982 

142 National Public Procurement Authority 3,516 3,064 453 3,847 

144 National Commission for Human Rights 7,303 8,716 (1,412) 9,957 

145 Rights to Access Information Commission 1,513 2,172 (659) 2,405 

201 Ministry of Defence: 124,958 110,067 14,891 112,759 

203 National Civil Registration Authority 1,416 180 1,236 0 

205 Ministry of Internal Affairs 1,540 1,272 267 1,308 

206 Sierra Leone Police 146,643 135,956 10,687 129,759 

207 Sierra Leone Correctional Services 21,362 20,432 930 17,973 

208 National Fire Authority 4,631 3,951 680 4,100 

209 Central Intelligence and Security Unit 4,493 6,151 (1,658) 6,373 

210 Office of National Security 13,400 10,669 2,731 12,765 

211 Immigration Department 2,610 2,176 434 2,200 

212 National Drugs Law Enforcement Agency 1,009 1,096 (87) 988 

301 Ministry of Education, Science and Technology 462,824 413,336 49,488 445,049 

302 Ministry of Sports 2,503 3,240 (737) 2,780 

303 Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs 563 408 155 393 

304 Ministry of Health and Sanitation 158,408 149,331 9,077 142,871 

305 

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender & Children's 

Affairs 6,489 6,775 (285) 6,942 

306 

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and the 

Environment 2,895 2,760 135 2,622 

307 National Pharmaceutical Procurement Unit 1,735 0 1,735 74 

308 National Commission for Social Action 3,290 6,671 (3,381) 2,748 

310 Ministry of Youth Affairs 2,648 2,603 45 2,950 

311 Health Service Commission 1,589 1,337 252 0 

312 Teaching Service Commission 850 389 461 0 

341 Pensions, Gratuities and Retirement Benefits 64,530 139,906 (75,376) 106,058 

342 Government's Contribution to Social Security 143,549 138,697 4,852 130,156 

345 Pharmacy Board Services 7,888 5,967 1,921 7,459 

401 Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security 20,597 14,212 6,385 15,089 

402 Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 1,222 917 305 942 

403 Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources 18,065 26,711 (8,645) 16,598 

404 Ministry of Transport and Aviation 3,319 5,605 (2,286) 5,087 

405 

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs (National 

Tourist Board and Relics Commission) 4,826 6,549 (1,723) 4,885 

406 Ministry of Energy 3,010 3,033 (24) 2,931 
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APPENDIX 2 ð COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL COSTS 

FOR WAGES, SALARIES AND EMPLOYEES BENEFITS BY MDA  

For the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

Amount in millions of Leones 

MDA 

Code Description 

Budget 

Estimates Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) Actual 

  FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

407 

Ministry of Employment Labour and Social 

Security  3,225 3,497 (273) 3,210 

408 Ministry of  Works, Housing and Infrastructure 4,261 2,387 1,874 3,030 

409 Ministry of Trade and Industry 12,618 9,537 3,081 11,119 

410 National Protected Area Authority 7,427 8,739 (1,312) 5,833 

411 

Road Maintenance Fund Administration (SLRA 

Staff) 38,161 26,391 11,770 35,607 

413 

Sierra Leone Electricity and Water Regulatory 

Commission 1,841 2,013 (172) 3,111 

414 Ministry of Water Resources 9,060 8,307 754 8,455 

416 Civil Aviation Authority 7,245 6,510 736 7,263 

417 Nuclear Safety and Radiation Protection Authority 2,686 1,808 878 2,235 

418 Sierra Leone Agricultural Research Institute 19,508 22,676 (3,168) 19,933 

501 Unallocated Personnel Emoluments 943 1,354 (410) 1,638 

701 Transfers to Local Councils 5,774 11,940 (6,167) 11,634 

  Grand Total 1,808,474  1,887,926  (79,452) 1,786,516  
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APPENDIX 3 - COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL COSTS FOR USE 

OF GOODS AND SERVICES BY MDA 

For the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 

MDA 

Code 
Description   

   Budget  

   Estimates 
 Actual 

   Surplus/  

   (Shortfall)   
Actual 

  

      FY 2017 FY 2017    FY 2017   FY 2016   

105 Ministry of Political and Public Affairs   1,845  1,279  567    1,959    

106 Office of the Chief of Staff   5,890  3,222  2,668    3,463    

107 

Ministry of Local Government & Rural 

Development   9,314  13,196  (3,882)   4,747    

108 Sierra Leone Small Arms Commission   679  709  (31)   761    

110 Office of the President   29,121  39,675  (10,553)   37,969    

112 Office of the Vice President   10,841  15,349  (4,508)   11,019    

116 Parliament    7,750  13,037  (5,287)   10,986    

117 Cabinet Secretariat   1,918  1,233  686    1,352    

118 Supreme Court   10,423  5,859  4,564    1,000    

119 Court of Appeal   0  0  0    911    

120 High Court   0  0  0    1,941    

121 Audit Service Sierra Leone   5,482  5,482  (0)   4,881    

122 Human Resource Management Office   2,230  2,639  (409)   1,392    

123 Public Service Commission   1,916  1,916  0    1,916    

4124 Law Officers' Department   10,867  7,910  2,957    8,181    

125 Local Courts   1,152  576  576    1,460    

126 Independent Police Complaints Board   800  800  0    631    

128 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs & International Co-

operation   29,025  37,776  (8,751)   38,046    

129 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development   51,200  71,302  (20,102)   50,406    

130 National Revenue Authority (NRA)   76,361  76,360  1    68,675    

131 Revenue Appellate Board   940  470  470    591    

132 Accountant General's Department   4,995  5,082  (87)   3,135    

133 Ministry of Information and Communication   3,385  1,885  1,500    1,748    

134 National Electoral Commission (NEC)   209,534  150,828  58,706    27,727    

137 National Commission for  Democracy    2,401  2,401  0    1,441    

138 Statistics - Sierra Leone   8,794  4,397  4,397    7,837    

139 National Commission for Privatisation (NCP)   2,037  1,018  1,018    1,324    

141 Government Printing Department   2,416  1,539  877    1,343    

142 National Public Procurement Authority (NPPA)   2,677  1,338  1,339    1,586    

143 Justice and Legal Service Commission   275  137  137    0    

144 Human Rights Commission Sierra Leone   1,894  1,894  0    1,665    

145 Rights to Access Information Commission   1,719  860  860    1,235    

201 Ministry of Defence   90,357  204,611  (114,254)   154,747    

203 National Civil Registration Authority   3,842  4,821  (979)   3,875    

205 Ministry of Internal Affairs   1,019  660  359    581    

206 Sierra Leone Police   87,868  127,088  (39,220)   83,544    

207 Sierra Leone Correctional Services   34,321  68,771  (34,450)   47,438    

208 National Fire Authority   8,815  1,907  6,908    4,407    

209 Central Intelligence & Security Unit   5,240  5,240  0    5,240    

210 Office of National Security    7,086  7,086  0    9,586    

211 Immigration Department   4,378  3,694  684    3,764    

212 National Drugs Law Enforcement Agency   987  493  493    691    
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APPENDIX 3 - COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL COSTS FOR USE 

OF GOODS AND SERVICES BY MDA 

For the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

Amounts in millions of Leones 

MDA 

Code 
Description   

   Budget  

   Estimates 
 Actual 

   Surplus/  

   (Shortfall)   
Actual 

  

      FY 2017 FY 2017    FY 2017   FY 2016   

301 Ministry of Education, Science and Technology   92,142  44,205  47,937    20,275    

302 Ministry of Sports    6,004  4,585  1,418    9,121    

303 Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs    3,171  2,459  712    2,857    

304 Ministry of Health and Sanitation   94,937  83,118  11,819    93,246    

305 

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender & Children's 

Affairs   9,160  6,037  3,124    5,175    

306 

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and the 

Environment   3,069  1,893  1,176    1,615    

307 National Pharmaceutical Procurement Unit (NPPU)   703  0  703    457    

308 National Commission for Social Action   1,346  673  673    1,278    

309 Dental and Medical Board   326  163  163    144    

310 Ministry of Youth Affairs   7,180  2,994  4,186    3,601    

311 Health Service Commission   919  460  459    0    

312 Teaching Service Commission   1,105  1,105  0    0    

345 Pharmacy Board Services   4,016  2,008  2,008    3,208    

401 Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security   63,265  60,030  3,235    28,436    

402 Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources   3,023  1,560  1,463    1,532    

403 Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources   6,745  3,727  3,018    3,225    

404 Ministry of Transport and Aviation   11,197  9,433  1,764    87,139    

405 Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs   5,715  3,334  2,381    3,087    

406 Ministry of Energy    4,146  15,900  (11,754)   1,658    

407 Ministry of Labour and Social Security    6,001  2,669  3,331    1,957    

408 Ministry of  Works, Housing and Infrastructure   10,394  10,251  142    4,782    

409 Ministry of Trade and Industry   10,904  9,892  1,012    9,077    

410 National Protected Area Authority   4,665  195  4,470    2,317    

411 Road Maintenance Fund   128,101  6,980  121,121    9,284    

413 

Sierra Leone Electricity and Water Regulatory 

Commission   1,027  514  513    1,318    

414 Ministry of Water Resources   11,815  8,307  3,508    7,536    

416 Civil Aviation Authority   1,528  3,009  (1,481)   6,610    

417 Nuclear Safety and Radiation Protection Authority   1,581  1,342  239    1,090    

418 

Sierra Leone Agricultural Research Institute 

(SLARI)   5,285  2,642  2,642    4,232    

419 Local Content Agency   600  200  400    0    

501 Miscellaneous Services   881  120,224  (119,343)   27,169    

509 

 

  0  2,003  (2,003)   0    

601 Public Debt Charges   0  0  0    155    

610 Contingency Expenditure   50,030  8,075  41,955    0    

Grand Total   1,292,774  1,314,528  (21,754)   956,782    
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APPENDIX 4 ð COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL COSTS FOR 

DOMESTIC CAPITAL/ DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE BY MDA  

For the financial year ended 31st  December 2017 

    Amounts in millions of Leones 

    
Budget 

Estimates 
Actual 

Surplus/ 

(Shortfall) 
Actual 

    FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2016 

105 Ministry of Political and Public Affairs 250  0  250  0  

106 Office of the Chief of Staff 1,400  7,507  (6,107) 

 107 Ministry of Local Government & Rural Development 0  0  0  703  

110 Office of the President 2,750  1,228  1,522  1,112  

116 Parliament  7,800  7,800  0  7,800  

120 High Court 0  0  0  0  

122 Human Resource Management Office 550  550  0  1,082  

123 Public Service Commission 300  300  0  

 124 Law Officers' Department 1,150  250  900  250  

129 Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 33,050  3,153  29,897  8,760  

133 Ministry of Information and Communication 1,200  2,984  (1,784) 19,318  

134 National Electoral Commission (NEC) 0  0  0  0  

138 Statistics - Sierra Leone 1,250  1,093  157  5,800  

201 Ministry of Defence 2,300  900  1,400  

 203 National Civil Registration Authority 180,000  120,858  59,142  53,561  

205 Ministry of Internal Affairs 0  0  0  0  

206 Sierra Leone Police 4,300  0  4,300  7,000  

207 Sierra Leone Correctional Services 900  546  354  2,000  

208 National Fire Authority 2,500  1,991  509  

 301 Ministry of Education, Science and Technology 2,800  7,456  (4,656) 2,769  

303 Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs 5,550  1,797  3,753  

 304 Ministry of Health and Sanitation 12,950  8,666  4,284  29,948  

306 Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and the Environment 350  350  0  0  

308 National Commission for Social Action 3,300  400  2,900  3,050  

310 Ministry of Youth Affairs 5,600  270  5,330  8,875  

401 Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security 3,800  5,591  (1,791) 4,831  

402 Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 4,550  1,725  2,825  3,380  

403 Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources 600  0  600  1,500  

404 Ministry of Transport and Aviation 11,700  12,485  (785) 2,775  

405 Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs 0  0  0  2,000  

406 Ministry of Energy  173,924  214,969  (41,045) 11,231  

408 Ministry of  Works, Housing and Infrastructure 66,892  501,996  (435,104) 462,512  

409 Ministry of Trade and Industry 2,300  0  2,300  0  

410 National Protected Area Authority 250  0  250  500  

414 Ministry of Water Resources 23,850  25,437  (1,587) 11,999  

418 Sierra Leone Agricultural Research Institute (SLARI) 800  0  800  1,200  

501 Miscellaneous Services 0  0  0  3,000  

509 Domestic Arrears 0  0  0  

 610 Other Critical Emergencies 0  0  0  323  

701 Transfers to Local Councils 5,000  6,225  (1,225) 307  

Total Capital/Development Expenditure 563,916  936,528  (372,612) 657,585  
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APPENDIX 4 (A) ðDEVELOPMENT PROJECT FUNDS FLOWS  

 

Amounts in millions of Leones   

  FY2017 FY2016 

Project Revenue Receipts   

GoSL Budget Transfer - Salaries 6,393  22,406  

GoSL Budget Transfer - Expenses 12,849  34,475  

External Grants 184,565  263,377  

O/W  Ext Grants-DP 209  0  

O/W  Ext Grants-Loan 47,238  20,742  

Other Revenue 3,036  14,560  

Sales of Goods Services 2,420  21,117  

Total Project Revenue Receipts 209,263  355,934  

   Project Expenditure Payments 

  Wages Salaries 26,712  48,874  

O/W W&S-DP-Loan 47,238  20,742  

Others 8,316  17,170  

Goods Services 85,804  119,788  

Capital Development 69,856  44,758  

Grants Paid 29,118  71,687  

Interest 29  11  

Total Expenditure 219,836  302,288  

   Overall Cash Surplus/(Deficit) (10,573) 53,646  

   Loss/Gains on Exchange 4,984  21,820  

   Cash Balance at 1st January 2017 122,216  46,749  

Cash Balance at 31st December 2017 116,626  122,216  
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APPENDIX 5 - STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN THE 91 -DAY TREASURY BILLS 

            During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date  Issue Date 
Maturity 

Date 
 Issued   Matured  

 Balance as at    

31/12/2017  

 Interest Paid  

in FY2017   

   Le Le Le Le 

05-Jan-17 06-Oct-16 05-Jan-17  4,238,598,300   4,401,784,100     109,815,900  

12-Jan-17 13-Oct-16 12-Jan-17  2,693,437,000   2,879,156,586     70,793,414  

19-Jan-17 20-Oct-16 19-Jan-17  141,317,218   503,200,000     11,800,000  

26-Jan-17 27-Oct-16 26-Jan-17    795,067,739     14,732,260  

Total      7,073,352,518   8,579,208,425     93,500,000  

02-Feb-17 03-Nov-16 02-Feb-17  2,652,442,350   3,406,500,000     92,212,542  

09-Feb-17 10-Nov-16 09-Feb-17  797,585,261   3,617,987,458     13,780,528  

16-Feb-17 17-Nov-16 16-Feb-17  4,707,440,908   691,169,472     61,912,613  

23-Feb-17 24-Nov-16 23-Feb-17  4,328,870,200   3,180,787,387     47,004,000  

Total      12,486,338,719   10,896,444,317     40,748,947  

02-Mar-17 01-Dec-16 02-Mar-17  14,820,196,000   2,003,196,000     56,934,805  

09-Mar-17 08-Dec-16 09-Mar-17  21,364,000   1,884,651,053     19,600,000  

16-Mar-17 15-Dec-16 16-Mar-17  5,032,641,950   2,817,865,195     632,835,009  

23-Mar-17 29-Dec-16 30-Mar-17  9,123,476,699   780,400,000     50,000  

30-Mar-17 30-Mar-17 29-Jun-17  3,289,926,703       632,785,009  

Total      32,287,605,352   7,486,112,248      

06-Apr-17 05-Jan-17 06-Apr-17  1,447,369,600   4,238,502,117     88,097,883  

13-Apr-17 05-Jan-17 06-Apr-17  1,820,317,000   96,183     61,213,000  

20-Apr-17 12-Jan-17 13-Apr-17  564,498,800   2,693,437,000     2,753,458  

28-Apr-17 19-Jan-17 20-Apr-17  4,082,495,200   141,317,218     152,064,341  

Total      7,914,680,600   7,073,352,518     96,183  

             151,968,158  

04-May-17 02-Feb-17 04-May-17  5,946,311,200   2,670,298,514     49,657,650  

11-May-17 09-Feb-17 11-May-17  17,856,164   797,585,261     14,514,739  

18-May-17 16-Feb-17 18-May-17  1,686,941,000   4,707,440,908     92,559,092  

25-May-17 23-Feb-17 25-May-17  3,535,133,333   4,328,870,200     98,479,800  

26-May-17 25-May-17 24-Aug-17  4,111,008,000       255,211,281  

Total      15,297,249,697   12,504,194,883      

01-Jun-17 02-Mar-17 01-Jun-17  3,199,141,700   14,820,196,000     355,004,000  

08-Jun-17 09-Mar-17 08-Jun-17  1,763,515,400   21,364,000     436,000  

15-Jun-17 16-Mar-17 15-Jun-17  1,686,963,385   5,032,641,950     125,458,050  

22-Jun-17 23-Mar-17 22-Jun-17  5,556,500,000   9,123,476,699     227,773,301  

29-Jun-17 30-Mar-17 29-Jun-17  11,993,550,000   3,289,926,703     77,423,297  

Total      24,199,670,485   32,287,605,352     786,094,648  

06-Jul-17 06-Apr-17 06-Jul-17  6,007,619,280   1,447,296,912     34,503,088  

13-Jul-17 06-Apr-17 06-Jul-17  2,645,357,000   72,688     41,833,000  

20-Jul-17 13-Apr-17 13-Jul-17  3,234,453,931   1,820,317,000     13,931,621  

27-Jul-17 20-Apr-17 20-Jul-17  3,891,500,000   564,368,379     38,064,389  

27-Jul-17 20-Apr-17 20-Jul-17  54,640,411   130,421     54,640,411  

27-Jul-17 27-Apr-17 27-Jul-17    4,137,135,611     182,972,509  

       -     -       72,688  

Total      15,833,570,622   7,969,321,011     182,899,821  

03-Aug-17 04-May-17 03-Aug-17  7,065,160,833   5,946,311,200     134,888,800  

10-Aug-17 11-May-17 10-Aug-17  4,125,816,575   1,698,160,178     27,289,822  

17-Aug-17 18-May-17 17-Aug-17  11,219,178   3,535,726,872     11,219,178  

24-Aug-17 25-May-17 24-Aug-17  5,286,896,905   4,111,008,000     76,423,129  

31-Aug-17 01-Jun-17 31-Aug-17  593,539   3,199,141,700     593,539  

31-Aug-17 24-Aug-17 23-Nov-17  1,729,862,973   0     96,992,000  

31-Aug-17 31-Aug-17 27-Jul-17  3,464,994,700       69,308,300  

             416,714,767  
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            During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date  Issue Date 
Maturity 

Date 
 Issued   Matured  

 Balance as at    

31/12/2017  

 Interest Paid  

in FY2017   

   Le Le Le Le 

             0  

Total      21,684,544,703   18,490,347,950     416,714,767  

07-Sep-17 08-Jun-17 07-Sep-17  1,622,666,629   1,763,515,400     43,284,600  

14-Sep-17 15-Jun-17 14-Sep-17  1,643,021,250   1,686,963,385     30,286,615  

21-Sep-17 22-Jun-17 21-Sep-17  36,930,245   5,556,500,000     143,500,000  

28-Sep-17 29-Jun-17 28-Sep-17  2,073,910,000   11,993,550,000     344,450,000  

Total      5,376,528,124   21,000,528,785     561,521,215  

05-Oct-17 08-Jun-17 07-Sep-17  2,209,393,700   6,007,619,280     170,480,720  

12-Oct-17 15-Jun-17 14-Sep-17  2,177,194,190   2,645,640,787     69,009,213  

19-Oct-17 22-Jun-17 21-Sep-17  283,787   3,234,453,931     283,787  

19-Oct-17 29-Jun-17 28-Sep-17  176,475,000   3,993,171,607     87,996,069  

26-Oct-17 26-Oct-17 25-Jan-18  1,197,006,459       6,828,393  

26-Oct-17 27-Jul-17 26-Oct-17  101,671,607       101,671,607  

Total      5,862,024,744   15,880,885,606     436,269,789  

02-Nov-17 03-Aug-17 02-Nov-17  7,891,558,000   7,065,160,833   2,209,393,700   189,839,167  

09-Nov-17 10-Aug-17 09-Nov-17  938,258,005   4,225,138,707   2,177,194,190   6,311,293  

16-Nov-17 17-Aug-17 16-Nov-17  99,322,132   5,286,896,905   176,475,000   99,322,131  

23-Nov-17 24-Aug-17 23-Nov-17  431,210,600   1,729,862,975   1,197,006,459   139,103,095  

30-Nov-17 31-Aug-17 30-Nov-17  409,541,200   3,464,994,700   7,891,558,000   43,987,025  

30-Nov-17 30-Nov-17 01-Mar-18  371,623,768     938,258,005   90,205,300  

Total      10,141,513,705   21,772,054,120   431,210,600   568,768,011  

07-Dec-17 07-Sep-17 07-Dec-17  65,397,200   1,622,666,629   409,541,200   45,933,371  

14-Dec-17 14-Sep-17 14-Dec-17  110,005,000   1,643,021,250   371,623,768   44,228,750  

21-Dec-17 21-Sep-17 21-Dec-17  2,087,564,217   36,930,245   65,397,200   919,755  

28-Dec-17 28-Sep-17 28-Dec-17  59,471,500   2,073,910,000   110,005,000   56,090,000  

Total      2,322,437,917   5,376,528,124   2,087,564,217   147,171,876  

           59,471,500    

Grand Total      160,479,517,187   169,316,583,339   18,124,698,840   4,139,404,575  

 SUMMARY              

 Outstanding Balance FY2016       26,961,764,991        

 Issued FY2017       160,479,517,187        

 Matured FY2017         169,316,583,339      

 Outstanding Balance FY2017           18,124,698,840    

Total for FY2017      187,441,282,178   169,316,583,339   18,124,698,840    
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APPENDIX 6: STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN 182 -DAY TREASURY BILLS  

During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date  Issue Date 
Maturity 

Date 
 Issued   Matured  

 Balance as at    

31/12/2017  

 Interest Paid  

in FY2017   

   Le Le Le Le 

05-Jan-17 07-Jul-16 05-Jan-17  1,396,600,000   1,228,759,750     54,540,250  

12-Jan-17 14-Jul-16 12-Jan-17  4,508,472,000   10,851,999,105     427,300,895  

19-Jan-17 21-Jul-16 19-Jan-17  2,035,753,200   11,961,472,020     356,227,980  

26-Jan-17 28-Jul-16 26-Jan-17  185,986,270   485,521,500     185,986,270  

02-Feb-17 04-Aug-16 02-Feb-17  7,907,969,400   5,556,600,000     21,778,500  

09-Feb-17 11-Aug-16 09-Feb-17  108,484,500   2,045,101,700     278,400,000  

16-Feb-17 18-Aug-16 16-Feb-17  977,849,000   4,649,083,075     101,798,300  

23-Feb-17 25-Aug-16 23-Feb-17  1,612,417,950   1,655,439,000     231,566,925  

09-Mar-17 08-Sep-16 09-Mar-17  2,850,315,100   2,234,150,000     80,361,000  

09-Mar-17 15-Sep-16 16-Mar-17  2,250,600,000   3,861,852,175     115,850,000  

16-Mar-17 22-Sep-16 23-Mar-17  2,303,000   2,190,850,750     210,747,825  

23-Mar-17 29-Sep-16 30-Mar-17  116,015,750   2,397,535,750     137,249,250  

30-Mar-17 30-Mar-17 28-Sep-17  6,426,000       153,214,250  

       23,959,192,170   49,118,364,825     2,355,021,445  

             1,417,720  

             2,353,603,725  

06-Apr-17 06-Oct-16 06-Apr-17  4,800,790,500   2,885,317,350     189,832,650  

13-Apr-17 13-Oct-16 13-Apr-17  61,500,000   1,200,475,423     82,524,577  

13-Apr-17 13-Oct-16 13-Apr-17  264,100,000   261,577     70,000,000  

20-Apr-17 20-Oct-16 20-Apr-17  1,890,000,000   930,000,000     252,564,875  

28-Apr-17 27-Oct-16 27-Apr-17  696,780,000   3,511,235,125     594,922,102  

Total      7,713,170,500   8,527,289,475     261,577  

             120,676  

             594,539,849  

04-May-17 03-Nov-16 04-May-17  341,620,000   3,324,367,325     245,832,675  

11-May-17 10-Nov-16 11-May-17  9,600,000   1,868,997,500     141,752,500  

18-May-17 17-Nov-16 18-May-17  13,440,000   2,862,385,000     212,215,000  

25-May-17 24-Nov-16 25-May-17  34,000,000   1,430,977,550     70,072,450  

26-May-17 25-May-17 16-Nov-17  384,000,000       34,000,000  

Total      782,660,000   9,486,727,375     703,872,625  

01-Jun-17 01-Dec-16 01-Jun-17  401,860,000   1,939,905,700     153,894,300  

08-Jun-17 08-Dec-16 08-Jun-17  5,058,920,000   1,590,516,050     123,083,950  

15-Jun-17 15-Dec-16 15-Jun-17  3,737,860,000   17,670,000     1,330,000  

22-Jun-17 22-Dec-16 22-Jun-17  16,479,025,100   926,500,000     73,500,000  

29-Jun-17 29-Dec-16 29-Jun-17  3,460,929,000   438,453,975     33,646,025  

Total      29,138,594,100   4,913,045,725     385,454,275  

06-Jul-17 05-Jan-17 06-Jul-17  141,890,000   1,396,600,000     103,400,000  

13-Jul-17 12-Jan-17 13-Jul-17  5,600,437,000   4,508,472,000     336,928,000  

20-Jul-17 19-Jan-17 20-Jul-17  3,645,898,000   2,035,753,200     157,146,800  

27-Jul-17 27-Jul-17 18-Jan-18  6,090,550,000       597,474,800  

       -     -       130,421  

Total      15,478,775,000   7,940,825,200     597,344,379  

03-Aug-17 02-Feb-17 03-Aug-17  2,715,212,000   8,044,284,468     474,715,532  

10-Aug-17 09-Feb-17 10-Aug-17  136,315,068   108,484,500     136,315,068  

17-Aug-17 16-Feb-17 17-Aug-17  49,396,000   977,849,000     8,165,500  

24-Aug-17 23-Feb-17 24-Aug-17  161,910,800   1,612,417,950     71,451,000  

31-Aug-17 02-Mar-17 31-Aug-17  138,075,800   3,047,579,940     116,932,050  

31-Aug-17 31-Aug-17 22-Feb-18  2,831,979,875       4,220,060  

31-Aug-17 31-Aug-17 22-Feb-18  197,264,840       197,264,840  

Total      6,230,154,384   13,790,615,859     1,009,064,050  
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APPENDIX 6: STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN 182 -DAY TREASURY BILLS  

During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date  Issue Date 
Maturity 

Date 
 Issued   Matured  

 Balance as at    

31/12/2017  

 Interest Paid  

in FY2017   

   Le Le Le Le 

05-Jan-17 07-Jul-16 05-Jan-17  1,396,600,000   1,228,759,750     54,540,250  

07-Sep-17 09-Mar-17 07-Sep-17  76,635,500   2,250,600,000     159,400,000  

14-Sep-17 16-Mar-17 14-Sep-17  98,700,000   2,303,000     147,000  

21-Sep-17 23-Mar-17 21-Sep-17  56,907,900   116,015,750   141,890,000   7,334,250  

28-Sep-17 30-Mar-17 28-Sep-17  1,878,175,000   6,426,000   5,600,437,000   374,000  

Total      2,110,418,400   2,375,344,750   3,645,898,000   167,255,250  

05-Oct-17 06-Apr-17 05-Oct-17  3,886,590,000   4,800,734,264   6,090,550,000   289,915,736  

05-Oct-17 06-Apr-17 05-Oct-17  258,500,000   56,236   2,715,212,000   13,805,725  

12-Oct-17 13-Apr-17 12-Oct-17  94,275   264,194,275   49,396,000   94,275  

19-Oct-17 20-Apr-17 19-Oct-17  83,157,534   1,973,157,534   161,910,800   26,842,466  

26-Oct-17 27-Apr-17 26-Oct-17  238,423,500   696,779,825   138,075,800   83,157,534  

26-Oct-17 27-Apr-17 26-Oct-17    175   2,831,979,875   38,970,175  

Total      4,466,765,309   7,734,922,309   76,635,500   452,785,911  

02-Nov-17 04-May-17 02-Nov-17  10,070,000   341,620,000   98,700,000   17,980,000  

09-Nov-17 11-May-17 09-Nov-17  19,530,300   9,600,000   56,907,900   400,000  

16-Nov-17 18-May-17 16-Nov-17  97,643,100   13,440,000   1,878,175,000   560,000  

23-Nov-17 25-May-17 23-Nov-17  13,133,800   384,000,000   3,886,590,000   16,000,000  

30-Nov-17 01-Jun-17 30-Nov-17  22,900,050   401,860,000   258,500,000   29,140,000  

Total      163,277,250   1,150,520,000   238,423,500   64,080,000  

02-Dec-17 08-Jun-17 07-Dec-17  6,365,000   5,150,388,493   10,070,000   277,511,507  

09-Dec-17 15-Jun-17 14-Dec-17  91,468,493   3,737,860,000   19,530,300   91,468,493  

16-Dec-17 22-Jun-17 21-Dec-17  18,145,000   16,479,025,100   97,643,100   281,140,000  

23-Dec-17 29-Jun-17 28-Dec-17  77,280,000   3,460,755,115   13,133,800   1,209,024,900  

30-Dec-17 29-Jun-17 28-Dec-17    173,885   22,900,050   256,544,885  

       193,258,493   28,828,202,593   6,365,000   2,115,689,785  

           18,145,000   173,885  

           -     2,115,515,900  

           77,280,000    

       90,236,265,606   133,865,858,111   28,134,348,625   8,443,515,964  

              

 SUMMARY              

 Outstanding Balance FY2016       71,765,358,850        

 Issued FY2017       90,236,265,606        

 Matured FY2017         133,865,858,111      

 Outstanding Balance FY2017           28,134,348,625    

Total for FY2017      162,001,624,456   133,865,858,111   28,134,348,625    
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APPENDIX 7: STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN 364 -DAY TREASURY BILLS 

During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date  Issue Date 
Maturity 

Date 
 Issued   Matured  

 Balance as at    

31/12/2017  

 Interest Paid  in 

FY2017   

   Le Le Le Le 

05-Jan-17 07-Jan-16 05-Jan-17  34,774,386,500   39,855,670,219     1,385,429,781  

12-Jan-17 14-Jan-16 12-Jan-17  38,534,758,330   34,294,988,162     3,290,411,838  

19-Jan-17 21-Jan-16 19-Jan-17  71,464,526,800   73,627,114,331     7,185,285,669  

26-Jan-17 28-Jan-16 26-Jan-17  2,945,228,619   42,707,983,938     2,945,228,619  

26-Jan-17 14-Jan-16 12-Jan-17  1,091,063,862       1,091,063,862  

26-Jan-17 21-Jan-16 19-Jan-17  2,861,460,491       2,861,460,491  

26-Jan-17 26-Jan-17 25-Jan-18  39,465,856,275       3,362,766,062  

  28-Jan-16 26-Jan-16  2,415,108,483       2,415,108,483  

Total      193,552,389,360   190,485,756,650     6,367,496,918  

02-Feb-17 04-Feb-16 02-Feb-17  76,062,344,200   95,497,903,082     6,549,400,972  

02-Feb-17 11-Feb-16 09-Feb-17  6,549,400,972   64,322,453,520     2,767,546,480  

09-Feb-17 18-Feb-16 16-Feb-17  79,899,986,450   73,683,913,812     6,245,287,520  

09-Feb-17 25-Feb-16 23-Feb-17  6,245,287,520   70,486,288,455     3,162,936,188  

16-Feb-17 16-Feb-17 15-Feb-18  76,305,026,050       7,942,053,062  

16-Feb-17 17-Feb-15 16-Feb-16  7,942,053,062       6,118,311,545  

23-Feb-17 23-Feb-17 22-Feb-18  78,255,524,800       5,206,169,805  

23-Feb-17 25-Feb-16 23-Feb-17  5,206,169,805       2,191,617,005  

Total      336,465,792,860   303,990,558,870     2,811,039,245  

02-Mar-17 03-Mar-16 02-Mar-17  34,568,987,500   32,226,882,995     1,389,589,966  

02-Mar-17 10-Mar-16 09-Mar-17  2,811,039,245   32,067,010,034     3,684,033,434  

09-Mar-17 17-Mar-16 16-Mar-17  39,789,880,000   43,001,443,269     3,711,356,731  

09-Mar-17 24-Mar-16 23-Mar-17  3,684,033,434   20,039,133,537     3,506,972,769  

16-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 30-Mar-17  74,093,499,720   67,412,571,724     873,716,463  

16-Mar-17 18-Mar-16 16-Mar-17  3,506,972,769       2,635,134,737  

23-Mar-17 23-Mar-17 22-Mar-18  27,891,723,600       7,750,679,374  

23-Mar-17 24-Mar-16 23-Mar-17  2,635,134,737       4,882,778,276  

30-Mar-17 30-Mar-17 29-Mar-18  72,408,856,750       102,332,875,295  

30-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 30-Mar-17  7,750,679,374        

Total      269,140,807,129   194,747,041,559      

06-Apr-17 07-Apr-16 06-Apr-17  55,262,194,900   62,244,427,956     2,846,422,044  

06-Apr-17 14-Apr-16 13-Apr-17  8,853,689,666   82,139,094,292     8,853,689,666  

13-Apr-17 14-Apr-16 13-Apr-17  92,109,401,000   64,282,613,513     5,463,305,708  

13-Apr-17 21-Apr-16 20-Apr-17  10,937,110,242   9,335,878,613     10,937,110,242  

20-Apr-17 28-Apr-16 27-Apr-17  80,048,308,800   31,428,820,543     4,128,836,487  

20-Apr-17 21-Apr-16 20-Apr-17  9,335,878,613  

 

   9,335,878,613  

21-Apr-17 21-Apr-16 20-Apr-17  9,265,878,613       9,265,878,613  

28-Apr-17 27-Apr-17 26-Apr-18  38,629,042,475       5,469,179,457  

23-Apr-17 28-Apr-16 27-Apr-17  2,011,214,133       2,011,214,133  

Total      306,452,718,442   249,430,834,917     58,311,514,963  

             9,335,878,613  

             48,975,636,350  

04-May-17 05-May-16 04-May-17  39,667,048,800   23,757,391,525     3,156,208,475  

04-May-17 12-May-16 11-May-17  2,454,660,575   42,686,577,434     2,454,660,575  

11-May-17 19-May-16 18-May-17  63,416,502,250   43,089,631,561     3,921,072,566  

11-May-17 26-May-16 25-May-17  5,544,875,934   32,963,778,700     5,544,875,934  

18-May-17 20-Apr-17 19-Apr-18  60,558,842,650       4,071,418,439  

18-May-17 19-May-16 18-May-17  5,500,339,481       5,500,339,481  

25-May-17 25-May-17 24-May-18  33,448,862,800       7,347,321,300  

Total      210,591,132,491   142,497,379,221     31,995,896,770  



                                                                 

43 

 

APPENDIX 7: STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN 364 -DAY TREASURY BILLS 

During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date  Issue Date 
Maturity 

Date 
 Issued   Matured  

 Balance as at    

31/12/2017  

 Interest Paid  in 

FY2017   

   Le Le Le Le 

01-Jun-17 02-Jun-16 01-Jun-17  78,341,895,600   53,524,792,325     9,671,257,675  

01-Jun-17 09-Jun-16 08-Jun-17  1,163,495,325   23,649,115,062     1,163,495,325  

08-Jun-17 16-Jun-16 15-Jun-17  36,178,390,500   26,173,578,611     3,837,884,938  

08-Jun-17 23-Jun-16 22-Jun-17  491,202,062   40,511,135,000     491,202,062  

15-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 29-Jun-17  40,867,250,800   110,677,193,423     3,451,171,389  

15-Jun-17 16-Jun-16 15-Jun-17  721,024,611       721,024,611  

22-Jun-17 22-Jun-17 21-Jun-18  49,617,499,500       4,784,615,000  

22-Jun-17 23-Jun-16 22-Jun-17  1,108,000,000       1,108,000,000  

29-Jun-17 29-Jun-17 28-Jun-18  90,557,161,600       8,333,756,577  

29-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 29-Jun-17  8,590,741,923       8,590,741,923  

Total      307,636,661,920   254,535,814,420     42,153,149,500  

06-Jul-17 07-Jul-16 06-Jul-17  80,857,773,400   35,632,658,970     2,608,291,030  

06-Jul-17 14-Jul-16 13-Jul-17  3,348,806,970   55,024,890,659     3,348,806,970  

13-Jul-17 21-Jul-16 20-Jul-17  86,581,090,200   53,412,894,672     5,027,759,341  

13-Jul-17 28-Jul-16 27-Jul-17  4,250,551,759   66,201,739,360     4,250,551,759  

20-Jul-17 20-Jul-17 19-Jul-18  57,410,874,175       1,725,055,328  

20-Jul-17 21-Jul-16 20-Jul-17  6,618,192,627       6,618,192,627  

27-Jul-17 27-Jul-17 26-Jul-18  69,111,892,950     34,774,386,500   2,488,360,640  

27-Jul-17 28-Jul-16 27-Jul-17  7,389,235,310     38,534,758,330   7,389,235,310  

Total      315,568,417,391   210,272,183,661   71,464,526,800   33,456,253,005  

03-Aug-17 04-Aug-16 03-Aug-17  68,808,679,400   58,446,697,187   39,465,856,275   5,191,302,813  

03-Aug-17 04-May-17 03-Aug-17  3,953,801,887   5,867,000,000   76,062,344,200   3,953,801,887  

03-Aug-17 11-Aug-16 10-Aug-17  5,867,000,000   45,660,869,099   79,899,986,450   3,309,480,901  

10-Aug-17 18-Aug-16 17-Aug-17  53,260,243,690   28,948,341,032   76,305,026,050   3,772,213,999  

10-Aug-17 18-Aug-16 17-Aug-17  3,772,213,999   2,562,000,000   78,255,524,800   1,864,658,968  

10-Aug-17 25-Aug-16 24-Aug-17  43,003,784,800   38,534,409,253   34,568,987,500   2,718,778,682  

17-Aug-17 01-Sep-16 31-Aug-17  2,718,778,682   42,435,147,485   39,789,880,000   5,811,790,747  

17-Aug-17 18-Aug-16 17-Aug-17  2,562,000,000     74,093,499,720   871,743,228  

24-Aug-17 24-Aug-17 23-Aug-18  29,361,269,250     27,891,723,600   3,483,702,515  

31-Aug-17 25-Aug-16 24-Aug-17  871,743,228     72,408,856,750   3,458,200,060  

31-Aug-17 31-Aug-17 30-Aug-18  45,489,545,150     55,262,194,900   -    

31-Aug-17 01-Sep-16 31-Aug-17  3,458,200,060     92,109,401,000   -    

Total      263,127,260,146   222,454,464,056   80,048,308,800   34,435,673,800  

07-Sep-17 08-Sep-16 07-Sep-17  49,717,306,300   52,518,281,679   38,629,042,475   3,803,318,321  

07-Sep-17 15-Sep-16 14-Sep-17  4,798,493,454   42,099,245,679   39,667,048,800   4,798,493,454  

14-Sep-17 22-Sep-16 21-Sep-17  47,115,255,650   50,351,578,684   63,416,502,250   3,941,904,321  

14-Sep-17 29-Sep-16 28-Sep-17  3,210,575,429   26,515,725,420   60,558,842,650   3,210,575,429  

21-Sep-17 17-Aug-17 16-Aug-18  51,909,091,650     33,448,862,800   3,001,471,316  

21-Sep-17 22-Sep-16 21-Sep-17  6,174,465,664     78,341,895,600   6,174,465,664  

28-Sep-17 24-Aug-17 23-Aug-18  36,545,686,600     36,178,390,500   2,498,874,580  

28-Sep-17 29-Sep-16 28-Sep-17  2,615,779,920     40,867,250,800   2,615,779,920  

Total      202,086,654,666   171,484,831,461   49,617,499,500   30,044,883,005  

05-Oct-17 06-Oct-16 05-Oct-17  35,550,184,350   30,042,637,606   90,557,161,600   2,491,712,394  

12-Oct-17 13-Oct-16 12-Oct-17  4,043,031,606   19,225,442,450   80,857,773,400   4,043,031,606  

19-Oct-17 20-Oct-16 19-Oct-17  27,475,604,450   31,492,366,952   86,581,090,200   5,053,907,550  

19-Oct-17 27-Oct-16 26-Oct-17  46,123,840,300   41,714,857,334   57,410,874,175   6,503,483,048  

20-Oct-17 20-Oct-16 19-Oct-17  1,592,886,952     69,111,892,950   1,592,886,952  

26-Oct-17 26-Oct-17 25-Oct-18  57,004,431,918     68,808,679,400   5,050,792,666  

27-Oct-17 27-Oct-16 26-Oct-17  4,929,339,584     53,260,243,690   4,929,339,584  

Total      176,719,319,160   122,475,304,342   43,003,784,800   29,665,153,800  
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APPENDIX 7: STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN 364 -DAY TREASURY BILLS 

During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date  Issue Date 
Maturity 

Date 
 Issued   Matured  

 Balance as at    

31/12/2017  

 Interest Paid  in 

FY2017   

   Le Le Le Le 

02-Nov-17 03-Nov-16 02-Nov-17  76,430,559,450   33,812,490,680   29,361,269,250   5,443,809,320  

02-Nov-17 10-Nov-16 09-Nov-17  2,802,628,180   33,719,641,698   45,489,545,150   2,802,628,180  

09-Nov-17 17-Nov-16 16-Nov-17  79,909,098,848   69,819,751,314   49,717,306,300   3,930,258,302  

09-Nov-17 24-Nov-16 23-Nov-17  5,295,076,298   45,506,885,049   47,115,255,650   5,295,076,298  

16-Nov-17 01-Dec-16 30-Nov-17  86,212,642,500   36,071,436,400   51,909,091,650   12,397,148,686  

16-Nov-17 17-Nov-16 16-Nov-17  8,053,590,464     36,545,686,600   8,053,590,464  

23-Nov-17 23-Nov-17 22-Nov-18  80,324,233,050     35,550,184,350   14,148,864,951  

23-Nov-17 24-Nov-16 23-Nov-17  644,319,049     27,475,604,450   644,319,049  

30-Nov-17 30-Nov-17 29-Nov-18  80,914,153,637     46,123,840,300   11,569,763,600  

       420,586,301,474   218,930,205,140   57,004,431,918   64,285,458,850  

07-Dec-17 08-Dec-16 07-Dec-17  81,103,492,400   39,998,969,199   76,430,559,450   4,405,330,801  

07-Dec-17 15-Dec-16 14-Dec-17  6,118,571,199   25,942,277,461   79,909,098,848   6,118,571,199  

14-Dec-17 22-Dec-16 21-Dec-17  68,257,004,000   25,067,491,450   86,212,642,500   6,960,672,540  

14-Dec-17 29-Dec-16 28-Dec-17  645,297,111   22,387,488,342   80,324,233,050   645,297,111  

21-Dec-17 21-Dec-17 20-Dec-18  43,365,121,333     80,914,153,637   7,318,658,550  

28-Dec-17 28-Dec-17 27-Dec-18  29,919,747,175     81,103,492,400   2,191,361,658  

28-Dec-17 29-Dec-16 28-Dec-17  3,215,970,842     68,257,004,000   3,215,970,842  

       232,625,204,059   113,396,226,452   43,365,121,333   30,855,862,700  

           29,919,747,175    

   

3,234,552,659,099 2,394,700,600,750 3,013,980,365,275 448,200,843,075 

 SUMMARY              

Outstanding Balance 

FY2016             

Issued FY2017      3,234,552,659,099        

Matured FY2017        2,394,700,600,750      

Outstanding Balance 

FY2017          3,013,980,365,275    

Total for FY2017      3,234,552,659,099   2,394,700,600,750   3,013,980,365,275    
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APPENDIX 8: STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN I -YEAR TREASURY BONDS 

During the financial year ended 31st December 2017 

 Transaction Date   Issue Date  
 Maturity 

Date  
 Nominal   Issued   Matured  

   Le Le Le 

03-Jan-17 05-Jan-16 03-Jan-17  5,150,650,000     5,150,650,000  

16-Jan-17 18-Jan-16 16-Jan-17  5,234,300,000     5,234,300,000  

03-Feb-17 05-Feb-16 03-Feb-17  2,235,350,000     2,235,350,000  

15-Feb-17 17-Feb-16 15-Feb-17  2,578,350,000     2,578,350,000  

14-Mar-17 15-Mar-16 14-Mar-17  2,480,050,000     2,480,050,000  

28-Mar-17 29-Mar-16 28-Mar-17  1,518,600,000     1,518,600,000  

18-Apr-17 15-Apr-16 14-Apr-17  1,899,550,000     1,899,550,000  

            

Total 1st Qtr FY2017          21,096,850,000  

            

15-May-17 16-May-16 15-May-17  4,666,500,000     4,666,500,000  

29-Jun-17 10-Jun-16 09-Jun-17  2,194,600,000     2,194,600,000  

10-Jul-17 11-Jul-16 10-Jul-17  1,055,850,000     1,055,850,000  

26-Jul-17 27-Jul-16 26-Jul-17  4,749,150,000     4,749,150,000  

18-Aug-17 19-Aug-16 18-Aug-17  2,888,800,000     2,888,800,000  

08-Sep-17 09-Sep-16 08-Sep-17  1,629,850,000     1,629,850,000  

29-Sep-17 30-Sep-16 29-Sep-17  2,070,800,000     2,070,800,000  

27-Oct-17 28-Oct-16 27-Oct-17  1,647,200,000     1,647,200,000  

24-Nov-17 25-Nov-16 24-Nov-17  2,512,600,000     2,512,600,000  

08-Dec-17 09-Dec-16 08-Dec-17  1,261,650,000     1,261,650,000  

           24,677,000,000  

            

Grand Total          45,773,850,000  

 

  

SUMMARY            

 Outstanding Balance FY2016       45,773,850,000      

 Issued FY2017       -        

 Matured FY2017         45,773,850,000    

 Outstanding Balance FY2017           -    

Total for FY2017      45,773,850,000   45,773,850,000   -    
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APPENDIX 9 ð STATEMENT OF OUTSTANDING DEBTS DUE EXTERNAL CREDITS (ON A LOAN BY LOAN BASIS)  
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